
Decisions of

The Comptroller
of the United

General

States

VOLUME 64 Pages 45to 116

NOVEMBER 1984

UNITED STATES

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

PCN 45300133300



US. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON: 1985

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, US. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Charles A. Bowsher

DEPUTY COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Vacant

GENERAL COUNSEL

Harry R. Van Cleve

DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

Vacant

ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELS

Rollee H. Efros

Seymour Efros

Richard R. Pierson- -

ACTING ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

Henry R. Wray



TABLE OF DECISION NUMBERS

Page
B—213530, Nov. 2 45
B—213539, Nov. 20 86
B—213909, Nov. 28 103
B—214131, Nov. 30 114
B—214195, Nov. 20 93
B—214405, et a!., Nov. 7 54
B—214458.3, B—214458.4, Nov. 14 64
B—214584, Nov. 14 67
B—214810, Nov. 29 110
B—215237, Nov. 20 96
B—215244, Nov. 13 58
B—215268, Nov. 26 100
B—215586, Nov. 14 70
B—216152.2, Nov. 13 63
B—216396.2, Nov. 2 48
B—216516, Nov. 19 71
B—216731, Nov. 19 84

Cite Decisions as 64 Contp. Gao. —

Uniform pagination. The page numbers In the pamphlet are Identical to those In the permanent
bound volume.

lv



Comp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF TUE COMPTUOLLER GENERAL 45

(B—213530]

Appropriations—Fiscal Year—Availability Beyond—Travel
and Transportation Expenses
Reimbursable expenses of an. employee transferred in the interest of the Govern-
ment must be charged against the appropriation current when valid travel orders
are issued. B—122358, August 4, 1976 and 35 Comp. Gen. 183 (1955) and other cases
inconsistent with this decision are overruled.

Matter of: Recording of Obligations for Employee Transfer
Costs, November 2, 1984:

An authorized official of the Department of Transportation re-
quests that we reconsider our precedents holding that reimbursable
expenses of employees transferred in the interest of the Govern-
ment must be obligated against the appropriation current when
the employee incurs the expense. The official asks that the rule be
changed so that the obligation may be recorded against the appro-
priation current when the employee is ordered to make the move.
As will be explained below, we conclude that these expenses should
be recorded against the appropriation current when valid travel
orders are issued.

BACKGROUND

Federal agencies, such as the Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) of the Department of Transportation, often must transfer.
employees for the benefit of the Government. Generally, the trans-
ferred employees are entitled to receive reimbursement of their
travel and transportation expenses as well as relocation expenses;
See 5 U.S.C. 5724 and 5724a. Often, employees do not incur all
• reimbursable transfer expenses in the fiscal year in which they are
transferred. For example, employees have up to 3 years to sell
their residence at the duty station from which transferred and still
be entitled to be reimbursed residence transaction expenses of up
to $15,000. See Federal Travel Regulations, para. 2—6.le (Supp. 4,
August 23, 1982), incorp. by ref., 41 C.F.R. 101—7.003.

The uncertainty of when a transferred employee will incur a re-
imbursable expense creates problems for the employing agency.
The agency must set aside sufficient funds in a fiscal year to reim-
burse employees for the maximum relocation expenses they may
incur in that year. This is done by tentatively recording an obliga-
tion against the current fiscal year funds. That is, for each trans-
ferred employee, an agency reserves sufficient funds to reimburse
the employee for the maximum estimated expenses of relocating.
By the end of the fiscal year, the agency adjusts the amounts tenta-
tively recorded as obligations so as to reflect the actual expenses
incurred by the transferred employee during that fiscal year. The
problem is that the amount of tentatively obligated funds in' excess
of the expenses actually incurred must be deobligated and is lost to



46 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

the agency, since the fiscal year is over and these funds may not be
carried over into the next fiscal year. For agencies that transfer
many employees, the amount of funds that may be lost in this way
can be substantial.

Furthermore, with the start of the new fiscal year, the agency
must again tentatively obligate sufficient funds to reimburse the
transferred employees for the potential maximum relocation ex-
penses they may incur in the new fiscal year. Thus, for example,
upon receipt of its funds for fiscal year 1982, the Southwest Region
of the FAA tentatively obligated $546,500 for reimbursement of re-
location expenses authorized but not incurred prior to fiscal year
1982.

The present system, as explained above, is set out in para. 25.1 of
Office of Management and Budget (0MB) Circular No. A-34, as re-
vised. When the FAA requested that 0MB revise the Circular, the
0MB representative explained that the Circular was based on GAO
decisions and that any revision would require GAO to reconsider
its previous rulings. The FAA therefore has made this request that
we overrule our precedent and rule "that costs for PCS [permanent
change of station] moves be obligated against the specific appro-
priation current at the time the employee is ordered to move and
paid from that appropriation regardless of when the individual
events of the move occur."

DISCUSSION

The 0MB Circular No. A-84 accurately reflects the rulings we
have made in this area. We have held that only when a transferred
employee actually incurs expenses is there a binding obligation.
B—122358, August 4, 1976; 28 Camp. Gen. 337, 338 (1948). This holding
was based on the rule that the issuance of travel orders pursuant
to an employee's transfer does not constitute a contractual obliga-
tion but is merely authorization for the employee to incur the ex-
pense. We therefore reasoned that until the employee incurred the
expense the Government was not obligated to reimburse. 35 Comp.
Gen. 183, 185 (1955). Consequently, we determined that to permit
the charging of travel and transportation expenses to the appro-
priation current at the time the relocation was ordered would vio-
late the language of 31 U.S.C. 1502a, "the so-called bona fide need
rule," which states that an appropriation limited in time for obliga-
tion is available only to pay "expenses properly incurred during
the period of availability or to complete contracts properly made
within that period of availability." See 27 Camp. Gen. 25, 27 (1947).
See al.so 31 Camp. Gen. 471, 472 (1952).

We have carefully reviewed our earlier cases and have concluded
that they were wrong. It is now our view that an agency should
charge the full amount of the reimbursable expenses against the
appropriation current when the employee is issued travel orders.



Comp. Gen.1 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 47

As explained in more detail below, this position results from our
recognition that the Government has incurred an cbligation to pay
relocation expenses at the time it transfers an employee.

The reasoning in our earlier decisions, that there was no obliga-
tion until the employee actually incurred reimbursable expenses,
overlooked the fact that the relocation statutes and the implement-
ing regulations create an obligation on the part of the Government
to reimburse) within limits, whatever expenses the transferred em-
ployee incurs. For example, we have ruled that certain relocation
benefits, such as reimbursement of allowable real estate expenses,
are mandatory in nature and that an agency's attempt to deny ap-
proval of these expenses is ineffective. See 55 Comp. Gen. 613
(1976); B—161583, June 15, 1967. Thus, the Government's obligation
is established when the employee is transferred. In this regard,
upon the transfer of an employee in the interest of the Govern-
ment, we have allowed reimbursement of residence transaction
expenses even in the absence of the agency's prior authorization
for the employee to incur these expenses. 55 Comp. Gen. 613;
B—166681, July 9, 1969.

We recognize that until an employee actually incurs the reloca-
tion expenses the Government is not required to reimburse them.
This, however, does not change our conclusion that the obligation
to reimburse these expenses arises at the time the employee is or-
dered to relocate. In our opinion, regardless of when the expenses
are actually incurred, the transfer of the employee is a bona fide
need of the year in which he is ordered to transfer and the ex-
penses must be charged against funds current in that year.

What constitutes a bona fide need of a particular fiscal year de-
pends largely on the facts and circumstances of a particular case
and there is no general rule applicable to all situations. 44 Comp.
Gen. 395, 401 (1965). In this case it is clear that the need for the
relocation of the employee and the resulting benefits and entitle-
ments arises when the employee is ordered to be transferred, even
though for a number of reasons beyond the agency's and employ-
ee's control certain relocation expenses may not be incurred until a
fiscal year subsequent to the transfer. Accordingly, we conclude
that there is a bona fide need for the relocation expenses in the
fiscal year in which the employee is transferred.

We must address two other issues. The first is the statutory re-
quirement that an amount may only be recorded as an obligation if
there is documentary evidence of the expenses of travel under law.
31 U.S.C. 1501(a)(7). In view of the mandatory nature of relocation
expenses, we deem this statutory test to be met upon the issuance
of valid travel orders to the transferred employee.

The second matter concerns the amount to be obligated. This
presents no problem since this amount would not differ from the
amount that agencies have been recording tentatively as obliga-
tions under the existing system, the estimated total costs of the re-



48 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

location. See35 Comp. Gen. at 185; 0MB Circular No. A-34, para.
25.1. This method of obligation means that the amount recorded as
obligated may not be the exact amount that is eventually spent;
however, this is not unusual. Of course, agencies must obligate suf-
ficient funds and, therefore, agencies should realistically estimate
the probable reimbursement that may accrue to the transferred
employee.1

In overruling our previous decisions in this area, of which the
leading ones are 35 Comp. Gen. 183 and B—122358, August 4, 1976,
we have considered the possibility that the current procedure may
result in agencies inadvertently violating the so-called Antidefi-
ciency Act. 31 U.S.C. 1341(aX1XB). Under the law an officer or
employee of the United States may not commit the United States
to make any payment in advance of an appropriation. The poten-
tial for violation exists because upon the transfer of the employee
the agency commits itself to pay certain expenses, such as resi-
dence transaction expenses. These expenses, however, may not be
paid for 2 or 3 years out of an appropriation not in existence when
the agency committed itself to pay. This is, in effect, committing the
Government to pay for an obligation or liability out of a future ap-
propriation. Cf 42 Comp. Gen. 272, 277 (1962). Indeed, it is theoreti-
cally conceivable that there will be no funds available when the ex-
pense is incurred, and yet we have deemed the reimbursement of
the expense mandatory. Thus, by overruling our precedents and
holding that the obligation is to be recorded against the appropria-
tion current when the travel orders are issued, we eliminate the
possibility of an Antideficiency Act violation.

Accordingly, we rule that for all travel and transportation ex-
penses of a transferred employee, an agency should record the obli-
gation against the appropriation current when the employee is
issued travel orders. To the extent that prior cases are inconsistent
with this ruling, those cases are overruled.

(B—216396.2]

Bids—Prices—Level Pricing Clause—Bid Responsiveness
In a situation where a bidder violates an invitation for bids' level pricing provision,
the• determinative issue as to the responsiveness of the bid is whether or not this
deviation worked to the prejudice of other bidders. Therefore, an unlevel low bid
will not be found to be nonresponsive where it cannot be shown that the second low
bidder conceivably could have become low if it had been permitted to unlevel its bid
in the same manner as did the offending bidder. B—206127.2, Oct. 8, 1982; 60 Comp.
Gen. 202; B—195520.2, Jan. 7, 1980; 54 Conip. Gen. 967; and 54 Comp. Gen. 476, are
distinguished.

Matter of: Keco Industries, Inc., November 2, 1984:
Keco Industries, Inc., the second low bidder, has protested the

award of a contract for air conditioners to ATACS Corporation

To ascertain these amounts, agencies should rely on past experience and refer to
FTR, ch. 2 (Supp. 1, September 28, 1981, as amended).



Comp. Gen.) DECISIONS OF ThE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 49

under invitation for bids (IFB) No. DAA-J1O-84-B-A182, issued by
the Department of the Army Troop Support Command. Keco con-
tends that ATACS' apparent low bid was nonresponsive due to a
failure to bid certain preproduction units at the same price bid. for
the base quantity units, contrary to the terms of the solicitation,
and therefore that the bid should have been rejected.

The protest was initially filed with this Office on September 13,
1984. By letter of October 4, Keco withdrew the protest. Shortly
thereafter, Keco filed a motion for a preliminary injunction before
the Federal District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Civil
Action No. 84—1023—A) which, by order of October 12, granted
ATACS' motion to intervene in the matter, denied Keco's motion
for a preliminary injunction, and requested an advisory opinion
from this Office.

We find Keco's position to be without legal merit.

Background
The IFB was issued on July 13, 1984, as a 2-year solicitation for

the procurement of a total of 4,086 air conditioners. The solicitation
was structured so that the first-year base requirement was for 583
production units (item 0001 AA) and 2 pre-production units (item
0001AB), with an option for the government to purchase an addi-
tional 585 units (item 0002). Under the first-year requirement, bid-
ders were also to price various related technical manuals and test
and validation reports (items A001 through A011). The second-year
base requirement was for 1,458 production units (item 0003 AA)
with an option to purchase an additional 1,458 units (item 0004).
Bids were to be submitted on a unit price basis.

Under the terms of the solicitation, bidders were required to
submit the same unit prices for the base quantities for the 2 years,
that is, to level price those units, but could submit varying unit
prices for the option quantities for the 2 years. By a written clarifi-
cation message of July 26, which was never formally incorporated
into the solicitation by amendment, the contracting officer cau-
tioned bidders that a failure to level price the preproduction units
would render a bid nonresponsive. The solicitation also provided
that bids were to be evaluated for purposes of award by adding the
total price for all option quantities to the total price for the base
quantities.

Bids were opened on August 22. ATACS' bid was low, with Keco's
second low, as follows:

466—633 0 — 85 — 2



DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

Item No. Total

First Program Year
ATACS 0001 AA 583 $4,450 $2,594,350

0001 AB 2 18,000 36,000
A001—A011 153,500
0002 585 4,150 2,427,750

Total 5,211,600
Keco 0001 AA 583 4,491 2,618,253

0001 AB 2 4,491 8,982
A001—A011 18,007
0002 585 4,491 2,627,235

Total 5,272,477
Second Program Year

ATACS 0003 AA 1,458 4,450 6,488,100
0004 1,458 4,150 6,050,700

Total 12,538,800
Keco 0003 AA 1,458 4,491 6,547,878

0004 1,458 4,491 6,547,878

Total 13,095,756

Total Multiyear Requirements
ATACS 17,750,400
Keco 18,368,233

From the above, it can be seen that ATACS failed to level price
item 0001 AB, the preproduction units. The Army, however, con-
cluded that this failure did not make the firm's bid nonresponsive,
and awarded ATACS the contract on September 11; the Army then
exercised the first-year option on Sepember 22.

Protest and Analysis
Keco urges that it was prejudiced by the Army's acceptance of

ATACS's allegedly nonresponsive bid. In this regard, the firm as-
serts that it was the low, responsive bidder for the first-year re-
quirement, although admittedly not low for the entire contract
period. Keco believes that had it been permitted to bid in the same
manner as ATACS, that is, by submitting an unlevel bid, it might
have been able to displace ATACS as the low bidder. We do not
agree.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 51

In cases dealing with a bidder's failure to level price its bid, the
determinative issue is whether or not this deviation worked to the
prejudice of other bidders for the award. ABL General Systems Cor-
poration, 54 Comp. Gen. 476 (1974), 74—2 CPD ¶318. We held in
ABL that a submitted bid was nonresponsive where it contained a
unit. price for a base quantity and a higher unit price for an uneval-
uated option quantity in violation of an IFB provision that the
option unit price was not to exceed the unit price for the base
quantity. We found this deviation to be prejudicial because, al-
though ABL was the low bidder on the base quantity, if the second
low bidder had also been able to unlevel its bid by increasing the
unit price for the option quantity, then the second low bidder con-
ceivably could have reduced its unit price bid for the base quantity
with the dollar reduction being added to the unevaluated option
price. Since the IFB provided that evaluation was only to be made
on the base. quantity price, the second low bidder, whose bid price
already was close to ABL's, could then have become the low bidder.
Id. at 479.

In Keco Industries, Inc., 54 Comp. Gen. 967 (1975), 75—1 CPD
¶ 301, Keco's multiyear bid deviated from the requirement that
like items be priced the same for each program year, because Keco
had submitted a higher unit price for the first-year requirement
than it did for the second- and third-year requirements that it had
included certain nonrecurring costs in the first-year unit price. The
second low bidder protested that Keco's bid was nonresponsive be-
cause Keco had failed to level price the first-year quantity. Howev-
er, we noted that Keco's bid was significantly low on all alterna-
tives: the first program year (including the nonrecurring costs), the
second program year, the third program year, and the aggregate
amount. We saw no prejudice occasioned by Keco's failure to level
price the first-year quantity because the second low bidder could
not have become low if it had been permitted to bid in a like
manner. Id. at 970.

However, in Keco Industries, Inc., B—195520.2, Jan. 7, 1980, 80—1
CPD ¶ 17, we held that the agency's rejection of the firm's bid as
nonresponsive was proper where Keco had telegraphically reduced
its unit prices for particular first-year multiyear requirements
prior to bid opening, but had left the second-year unit prices for
the same items unchanged, thereby violating the IFB provision
that unit prices for the same items had to be identical for the 2
program years. We found the possibility of prejudice to other bid-
ders in this case because of the closeness of the bidding—Keco's
evaluated bid, considering only the items that had been reduced in
the first-year, was 5 percent lower than the awardee's bid on the

1 The purpose of a level pricing provision is to prevent bidders from lowering
their prices in evaluated portions of the bid and inflating their prices in unevaluat-
ed portions to the government's detriment.



52 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

first year, 2 percent higher on the second year, and less than 2 per-
cent lower in the aggregate. For the other items, Keco was 6 per-
cent lower on the first year, 1 percent lower on the second year,
and 4 percent lower overall. We concluded that Keco's unleveled
bid was nonresponsive and therefore properly rejected.

We held in Sentinel Electronics, Inc., et al., 60 Comp. Gen. 202
(1981), 81—1 CPD ¶ 52, that a bid was properly rejected where, al-
though the bidder literally complied with the IFB's level option
pricing provision, a lump sum price reduction offered for the base
quantity had the potential for prejudice because it effectively re-
duced the protester's per unit cost for the base quantity substan-
tially below that for the unevaluated option quantity, thereby cir-
cumventing the level pricing requirement. We noted the possibility
that other bidders effectively could have reduced their base quanti-
ty unit prices below that of the protester if they had been able to
offer the same lump sum price reduction as the protester did.
Therefore, we concluded that the protester's bid was properly re-
jected as nonresponsive, even though it was apparent that the pro-
tester had not meant to violate the level option pricing provision.

In Numax Electronics Inc., B-206127.2, Oct. 8, 1982, 82-2 CPD
Ii 317, a situation similar to that in A.BL, supra, we held that
Numax's bid was properly rejected as nonresponsive where the
firm had violated the level option pricing provision by offering the
same unit price for the option quantity as it did for the base quan-
tity only if the agency exercised the entire option; Numax had in-
creased the per unit option price for progressively smaller incre-
ments of the option quantity. We emphasized that the determina-
tive issue was not that Numax had violated the level option pricing
provision, but whether this deviation had prejudiced the other bid-
ders. We concluded that there was indeed the possibility of preju-
dice because, although Numax's bid was low, in the aggregate, it
was conceivable that the second low bidder could have underbid
Numax on the base quantity with the dollar reduction being added
to its option price if it had been allowed to violate the level option
pricing provision as well. Since the IFB provided that evaluation
was to be made on the price of the base quantity only, the second
low bidder thus could have become the apparent low bidder.

In the present matter, we find essential differences in the struc-
turing of the IFB from the structuring of the solicitations in these
prior cases. Significantly, there was no level option pricing provi-
sion included in this IFB. Clause H3(b.) provided that:

* Varying prices may be offered for option quantities depending on the quan-
tities actually ordered and the date or dates when ordered.

Clause H5(6) provided that:
The unit price of each item in the multiyear requirements shall be the same for

all program yeare included therein.
Therefore, bidders had to offer the same unit prices for items

0001 AA and 0003 AA, the base quantities for the 2 years, but



Camp. Genj DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 53

could offer varying unit prices for items 0002 and 0004, the option
quantities. ATACS' bid for the above items was properly made, the
firm bidding a unit price of $4,450 for the 2-year base quantities
and $4,150 for the 2-year option quantities. The only issue, then, is
whether ATACS' failure to level price the preproduction units in
the first year is analagous to those cases where a true level option
pricing provision was violated to the prejudice of other bidders.

As indicated previously, the contracting officer informed bidders
by means of a July 26 clarification message that clause H5(6) re-
quired that the unit price for the preproduction units had to be the
same as that for each item in the multiyear requirements, and that
a failure to level price the preproduction units would render the
bid nonresponsive.

ATACS alleges that it never received this message, and correctly
observes that the message was never incorporated into the solicita-
tion by means of a formal amendment. Nevertheless, we will ana-
lyze the bids to see whether or not this unleveling of ATACS' price
for the preproduction units may have worked to the prejudice of
other bidders. Our rationale is that, irrespective of the July 26 mes-
sage, clause H5(6) seemingly indicates that the two preproduction
units, as they are part of the base quantity, are to be priced the
same, the interpretation reached by the contracting officer.

A key point here is that, unlike the. situation in previous cases
such as ABL, Sentinel Electronics, and Numax, supra, option prices
submitted under this solicitation were evaluated for purposes of
award. Clause M5(a.) specifically provided that:

Bids and proposals will be evaluated for purposes of award by. adding the total
price for all option quantities to the total price for the basic quantity. Evaluation of
options will not obligate the Government to exercise the option or options.

Therefore, under the evaluation scheme, award would only be
made to that bidder whose total price for the multiyear require-
ments, including the option quantities, was low.

We fail to understand Keco's allegation that the firm was low for
the first year. it is true that Keco's bid was low in the first year as
to the combined prices for the base quantity, the preproduction
units, and the technical materials,2 but that fact is irrelevant be-
cause the firm's price for the option quantity was also evaluated.3
Consequently, Keco's actual total bid for the first-year require-
ment, which must include the option quantity prices, was
$5,272,477 as opposed to ATACS' bid of $5,211,600, a difference of
$60,877. For the second year, again including both the base and
option quantity prices, Keco's total bid was $13,095,756 against
$12,538,800 for ATACS, a difference of $556,956. In the aggregate,

2 For these 3 items Keco's bid was $2,645,242 versus ATACS' bid of $2,783,850 for
the same items.

3We note that evaluated options are included in a solicitation with the expecta-
tion that they will be exercised. Here, the first-year option was in fact exercised
shortly after award.



54 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

Keco's total bid for the 2 program years was $18,368,233 versus
$17,750,400 for ATACS, a difference of $617,833 in ATACS' favor.

Keco argues by way of affidavit from its president that the firm
would have increased its unit prices for the first-year requirement
had it been able to submit an unlevel bid. Keco contends that this
unleveling would have resulted in an increase of payments by the
government during the initial stage of the procurement, thereby in-
creasing the firm's "cash flow" so as to enable it to reduce its unit
prices for the second year. Accordingly, Keco believes that this
maimer of bidding would have enabled it to bid a lower aggregate
price than ATACS. We see no merit in the argument.

We believe that Keco's statements as to how it would have struc-
tured its bid had it been allowed to unlevel its unit prices are
purely speculative, and self-serving. More importantly, the determi-
native issue in this type of case is, as we have indicated, whether
the other bidders could have lowered their bids below that of the
offending bidder if they had been permitted to uLnlevel their prices
in the same manner. See Keco Industries, Inc., 54 Comp. Gen.,
supra, at 970. The only unleveling done by ATACS was to price its
preproduction units at $18,000 each. Thus, under the standard to
determine prejudice, Keco would only be found to be harmed by
ATACS' unleveling if Keco possibly could have become low by bid-
ding "in the same manner," that is, by also unleveling its price for
the preproduction units.

We fail to see the possibility of prejudice to Keco occasioned by
ATACS' limited deviation from the level pricing requirement. The
effect of ATACS' unleveling of its price for the preproduction units
only increased its bid for that item by $27,100, which is a de mini-
mis amount given the $617,833 difference between the firms' total
bids for the multiyear requirements. In our view, it is inconceiv-
able that Keco could have overcome this difference if it had been
allowed to unlevel its price for the preproduction units as well, and
we note that the firm does not even attempt to suggest that it
could have done so.

Accordingly, since we fail to find any possible prejudice to Keco,
we believe the Army acted properly in accepting ATACS' low bid
and in awarding the firm the contract.

(B—214405, et al.]

Contracts—Damages—-Liquidated—Actual Damages v.
Penalty—Price Deductions—Reasonableness
Protester, alleging a liquidated damages provision imposes a penalty, must show
that there is no possible relationship between the liquidated damages rate and rea-
sonably contemplated losses. A solicitation provision shown to authorize deductions
for an entire lot of custodial services, based on the contractor's unsatisfactory per-
formance of only a portion of the tasks, imposes a penalty if it authorizes deductions
without regard to what proportion of the services renders the entire lot unsuitable
for the government's purpose.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 55

Matter of: Environmental Aseptic Services Administration,
November 7, 1984:

Environmental Aseptic Services Administration (EASA) protests
that five invitations for bids (IFBs), issued by the General Services
Administration (GSA) for custodial services, contain provisions im-
posing allegedly unfair monetary deductions for defective perform-
ance.'

We deny the protests.
Each of the solicitations contains a table, captioned "Criteria for

Deductions," that lists broad categories of services covered by the
specifications, and states an amount to be deducted for each catego-
ry of services when the contractor unsatisfactorily performs a spec-
ified unit, or lot, of those services. For example, one specification
lists a $1.23 deduction for the unsatisfactory cleaning of a toilet fix-
ture, and a $3.60 deduction for the unsatisfactory cleaning of 1000
square feet of workroom space. In addition, the solicitations con-
tain the following clause:

Application of Criteria for Deductions
A. Toilet Cleaninc In instances where toilet rooms are not satisfactorily cleaned

or policed and serviced as determined by the contracting officer's designated repre-
sentative, deductions shall be made for the entire room at the rate indicated in the
Criteria for Deductions . . . multiplied by the number of fixtures in the toilet room
(fixtures are water closets, urinals, and washbasins).

B. Room Cleaning. In instances where room cleaning has not been satisfactorily
performed, or where any portion or portions of work have been omitted or inad-
equately performed, a deduction for the entire room area shall be made at the rate
indicated in the Criteria for Deductions. . . . (NOTE: In large open areas, the build-
ing support columns or other obvious dividers should be considered in determining
the composition of an individual office when deductions are being made.)

The protester's contention that the solicitations impose penalties
relates to the fact that the provisions apparently authorize deduc-
tions for an entire room based on the contractor's unsatisfactory
performance of a portion of the room. (The protester does not chal-
lenge the actual rates of deductions listed.)

The challenged provisions, along with the Criteria for Deduc-
tions, establish a system of liquidated damages—that is, fixed
amounts the government can recover from the contractor upon
proof of violation of the contract, and without proof of the damages
actually sustained. Environmental Aseptic Services Administration

'The solicitation numbers and our respective docket numbers are listed below:

GSA Solicitation No. Docket No.

GS—OIB—21621 B—214405
GS—07B—21636 B—214573
QPR—9PPB—84—01278 B—214575
GS—07B—21624 B—214606
GS—04B—84622 B—214790



56 DECISIONS OF 'tH COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

and Larson Building Care Inc., 62 Comp. Gen. 219 (1983), 83-1 CPD
J 194. The Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), like the Federal
Procurement Regulations (FPR) that it superseded, requires that a
rate of liquidated damages be reasonable in light of the solicita-
tion's requirements since liquidated damages fixed without any ref-
erence to probable actual damages may be held to be a penalty
and, therefore, unenforceable. FAR, 12.202(b), 48 Fed. Reg. 42,102,
46,160 (1983) (to be codified at 48 C.F.R. 12.202(b) and basically re-
stating FPR, 41 C.F.R. 1—1.315—2(c) (1983)).

We will review a protest that a solicitation's liquidated damages
provisions impose a penalty because any solicitation providing pen-
alties for inadequate performance, in addition to violating applica-
ble procurement regulations, can adversely affect competition and
unnecessarily raise the government's costs. Environmental Aseptic
Services Administration and Larson Building Care Inc., supra. The
spectre of incurring substantial penalties might discourage poten-
tial bidders from competing, or cause others not to offer as low a
price as they might otherwise be willing to offer. In this respect,
the protester did not submit a bid under any of the solicitations (al-
though it is not clear that the alleged penalties, by themselves, pre-
vented the protester from doing so).

Before we will rule that a liquidated damages provision imposes
a penalty, however, the protester must show that there is no possi-
ble relationship between the liquidated damages rate and reason-
ably contemplated losses. See International Business Investments,
Inc., B—213723, June 26, 1984, 84—1 CPD j 668. The contracting
agency is most familiar with the circumstances of its procure-
ments, and our standard of review has been fashioned to take this
into account; the protester, therefore, bears the burden of showing
that the liquidated damages rate is arbitrary or otherwise unrea-
sonable. Eldorado College, B—213109, Feb. 27, 1984, 84—1 CPD 11 238.

Here, the protester complains about two features of the liquidat-
ed damages provisions, which the protester contends establish that
the deduction rates are unreasonable. Those are, first, that there is
no variation between the amounts deductible for a marginal failure
and a complete failure within a particular lot—in either case, a de-
duction may be taken for the entire room—and second, as a conse-
quence, the deduction procedure deprives the contractor of credit
for partial or substantial performance.

We do not believe that liquidated damages are invalid, per Se,
simply because the rates of deductions fail to vary in proportion to
the extent of inadequate performance. Rather, we believe that a
liquidated damages scheme properly may result in a deduction for
an entire lot of services based on the contractor's failure to satis-
factorily perform only a portion of the component tasks, if the
nature of the deficiencies renders the lot unsuitable for the govern-
ment's purposes. See Environmental Aseptic Services Admini.stra-
tion and Larson Building Care Inc., supra, see also Orlando Wit.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 57

hams d/b/a Orlando Williams Janitorial Service, Armed Services
Board of Contract Appeals (ASBCA) Nos. 26,099, 26,872, Nov. 28,
1983, reprinted in 84—1 B.C.A. 1116,983 (CCH 1984).

The solicitation provision authorizing a deduction for an entire
toilet room where the rooms "are not satisfactorily cleaned or po-
liced and serviced" is not inconsistent with this standard. The pro-
vision leaves a determination of what proportion of the tasks ren-
ders the entire room unsatisfactory to the inspector's discretion,
which presumably will be exercised in good faith and in compliance
with procurement laws and regulations. If GSA administers the
provision by taking deductions without regard to whether the defi-
ciencies are of such a proportion as to render the toilet room un-
suitable for the government's purpose, that would involve a matter
of contract administration, see United Food Services, Inc.,
B—215538, Oct. 23, 1984, 84—2 CPD 450, which the contractor could
challenge pursuant to the contract's disputes clause, but not before
this Office.

The room-cleaning provision goes further than the toilet-cleaning
one, however, stating that in instances "where room cleaning has
not been satisfactorily performed, or where any portion or portions
of work have been omitted or inadequately performed, a deduction
for the entire room shall be made. . . ." This could be interpreted
as authorizing a deduction for a large room containing, for exam-
ple, 20 work stations because of the contractor's failure to clean
one itation adequately. Absent circumstances where the unsatisfac-
tory cleaning of one station would render the entire room unsuit-
able for the government's purpose, the provision would impose
damages without regard to the proportion of satisfactory perform-
ance and deny the contractor credit for substantial performance.
We believe that such an application of the provision would result
in a penalty. In this respect, the ASBCA has held that such an "all
or none" inspection procedure, employed to inspect rooms serviced
under a custodial contract, imposes an unfair and unreasonable
penalty. See Orlando Williams d/b/a Orlando Williams Janitorial
Service, supra; Clarkies, Inc., ASBCA No. 22,784, Aug. 13, 1981, re-
printed in 81—2 B.C.A. 11 15,313 (CCH 1981). While the threat of a
penalty might serve as a spur to satisfactory performance, it is
well-settled that such a penalty is improper and unenforceable.
Priebe & Sons v. United States, 332 U.S. 407 (1947).

GSA insists that the intent of the room-cleaning provision is to
permit deductions for entire rooms (or areas) where inspection of
the rooms reveals performance defects that render the entire
rooms defective. We do not think that this intention is manifestly
or reasonably apparent from the language of the solicitation and,
by separate letter, we are recommending to the Administrator of
General Services that future solicitations be amended to reflect the
agency's intention clearly in order to prevent the adverse effect a
penalty provision can have on competition.

466—633 0 — 85 — 3



58 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 164

We do not believe, however, that the defect in the room-cleaning
provision is of sufficient magnitude to require correction of the cur-
rent solicitations, under each of which bids already have opened or
a contract awarded. Under such circumstances in the past, we
have advised the contracting agency that it should avoid taking un-
reasonable deductions in administering the contract; the presence
of penalty provisions by themselves, however, did not pose an ob-
stacle to a valid award. See Environmental Aseptic Services Admin-
istration and Larson Building Care Inc., supra; Linda Vista Indus-
tries, Inc., B—214447, et al., Oct. 2, 1984, 84—2 CPD ¶ 380. We believe
the same result should obtain here, especially since the record
shows that GSA obtained adequate competition under each solicita-
tion. See Linda Vista Industries, Inc., supra.

We therefore deny the protest, but are recommending revision of
future solicitations.

[B—215244]

Officers and Employees—Transfers—Real Estate Expenses—
Advertising Costs—House Sale
A transferred employee attempted to personally sell his residence at his old duty
station and incurred advertising expenses. Because he was unsuccessful, he placed
the sale in the hands of a real estate agent who did sell the property. A commission
paid to the agent on that sale was reimbursed to the employee, but prior advertising
costs were disallowed. On reclaim, the disallowance is sustained. When a separate
advertising cost is incurred which does not result in the sale of a residence, para. 2-
6.2 of the Federal Travel Regulations (FTR) precludes reimbursement.

Officers and Employees—Transfers—Real Estate Expenses—
Determination of Pro Rata Reimbursement—Relationship of
Acreage to Residence Site
A transferred employee owned a residence on a 10-acre tract at his old duty station.
In order to facilitate sale, the property was divided into two parcels and sold to two
separate buyers. Real estate expenses of the parcel containing the residence were
reimbursed to employee, but expenses associated with the parcel not containing the
residence were disallowed. On reclaim, the disallowance is sustained. When separate
purchasers of divided property are involved, a parcel of land other than that upon
which the residence is situated is not considered as being reasonably related to the
residence as required by F'FR pam. 2-6.lf.

Transportation—Household Effects—Weight Limitation—
Excess Cost Liability—Actual Expense Shipment—
Computation Formula
A transferred employee shipped household goods under the actual expense method.
The goods weighed in excess of the maximum allowable. Under FTR para. 2-8.3b(5),
the employee is liable for excess weight and delivery costs as a percentage of the
total expenses associated with that shipment, based on the ratio of the excess
weight to the total weight of the goods shipped. These regulations have the force
and effect of law and may not be waived or modified, regardless of circumstances.



Cornp. Gen.1 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 59

Matter of: John A. Byrd—Real Estate and Transportation of
Household Goods Expenses, November 13, 1984:

This decision is in response to a request from an authorized certi-
fying officer, Internal Revenue Service, Southwest Region, Depart-
ment of the Treasury. The matter concerns the entitlement of one
of its employees, Mr. John A. Byrd, to be reimbursed certain relo-
cation expenses and excess weight and delivery charges for his
household goods shipment incident to a permanent change-of-sta-
tion transfer in August 1982. For reasons set forth below, we hold
that Mr. Byrd may not be reimbursed for the advertising or closing
costs on the parcel of land not containing his residence, and he is
liable for the charges for excess weight of household goods with the
modification of the computation set out below.

BACKGROUND

Mr. Byrd, an employee of the Internal Revenue Service, South-
west Region, was transferred from Dallas, Texas, to Durango, Colo-
rado, effective August 23, 1982. At that time, he owned and occu-
pied as his residence a house on 10 acres of land in Canton, Texas.
Immediately following receipt of notice of his impending transfer,
he attempted to sell his home and all surrounding property with-
out the assistance of a real estate agent. As a result, he incurred
advertising expenses in the amount of $211.62. Because he was un-
successful, he listed the property with a real estate agent. In order
to facilitate the sale, the real estate, agent divided the property into
two parts. The first part was a 2.136-acre parcel containing Mr.
Byrd's residence. The second parcel was all of the remaining acre-
age. Both parts were sold on or about August 22, 1983, to two sepa-
rate buyers.

Mr. Byrd was reimbursed for the real estate expenses incurred
incident to the sale of the 2.136-acre parcel, but the expenses of
selling the second parcel were disallowed, based on our decision B—
171493, February 2, 1971. In addition to that disallowance, the
agency also disallowed reimbursement for the advertising expenses
incurred by Mr. Bryd prior to placing the property in the hands of
the real estate agent. This disallowance was based on provisions of
the Internal Revenue Manual (IRM), 1763, section 593(lXb); para-
graph 2-6.2b of the Federal Travel Regulations, FPMR 101-7 (Sep-
tember 1981) (FTR); and 46 Comp. Gen. 812 (1967). Mr. Byrd has
disputed the disallowance of those two items.

The third expense item in dispute is the charge assessed against
Mr. Byrd for the excess weight of his household goods shipment
and extra delivery expense incurred. Based on provisions in the
IRM and our decision B—199780, February 17, 1981, the agency de-
termined that the excess weight and delivery charges owed by him
were $548.49. Mr. Byrd determined by his own computation that he
owed only $315.22, from which he deducted $25 for damages



DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

claimed to have been done to his personal property by the movers
and reimbursed the agency $290.22. The agency not only disagrees
with his computation, but claims that any such loss or damage
claim which he had must be made against the moving company.

DECISION

Advertising expenses
Paragraph 2-6.2 of the FI'R, which governs reimbursable and

nonreimbursable real estate expenses, provides:
a. Broker's fees and real estate commissions. A broker's fee or real estate commis-

sion paid by the employee for services in selling his residence is reimbursable, but
not in excess of rates generally charged * * in the locality of the old official sta-
tion.

b. Other advertising, selling, and appraisal expenses. Costs of newspaper, bulletin
board, multiple-listing services and other advertising for sale of the residence at the
old official station are reimbursable if the employee has not paid for such services
in the form of a broker's fee or real estate agent's commission. * $

In our decision 46 Comp. Gen. 812 (1967), we considered a situa-
tion similar to that involved in the present case, where the employ-
ee incurred advertising expenses in an unsuccessful attempt to per-
sonally sell his residence before securing the services of a broker.
We ruled there that where an employee is reimbursed a broker's
fee or real estate commission in connection with the sale of his res-
idence, which fee includes advertising costs, any other advertising
expenses incurred by the employee may not be reimbursed. See
also B—178531, July 16, 1973.

While Mr. Byrd has asserted that his purpose for attempting to
sell his residence himself was to save himself and the Government
the commission expense, the focus of the quoted FIR provisions is
the reimbursement of expenses incurred 'in the successful selling of
a residence. Since the real estate commission charged for the con-
summation of the residence sale apparently included advertising
expenses, there is no basis upon which additional advertising ex-
penses may be allowed in the present case.

Residence sale expense
Paragraph 2-6.lf of the FIR provides in part:
f. Payment of expenses by employee-pro rata entitlement. * a The employee shall

also be limited to pro rata reimbursement when he/she sells or purchases land in
excess of that which reasonably relates to the residence site.

Mr. Byrd contends that when he purchased the house at his old
station as his residence, it was on the 10 acres that he sold. Fur-
ther, that even though the property was sold in two parts to sepa-
rate purchasers, it was done in that manner only to facilitate the
sale, and both tracts were sold at the same closing.

In our' decision 54 Comp. Gen. 597 (1975), we set forth guidelines
for use by agencies to determine the amount of property which
"reasonably relates to the residence site" for which reimbursement
of real estate expenses may be made. These guidelines, while not



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 61

exhaustively stated therein, include examination of zoning laws ap-
praisal by experts and consideration of the location and topography
of the land, as ways of establishing reasonableness of the property
size being sold.

In B—171493, February 2, 1971, we concluded that where an em-
ployee divided his property into separate parcels for sale, the par-
cels other than the lot on which the house was situated did not
relate to the residence site. In a line of decisions following 54
Comp. Gen. 597 (1975), we recognized that where separate parcels
were conveyed to an individual purchaser, the existence of separate
transactions gave rise to the rebuttable presumption that the
parcel not containing the residence was excess, thus warranting
consideration of the factors discussed in 54 Comp. Gen. 597 (1975).
For example, in William C. Sloane, B—190607, February 9, 1978, we
considered a claim of an employee who sold a 2-acre parcel on
which the residence was situated and 3 days later sold the adjacent
5-acre parcel to the same buyer. Based on the considerations out-
lined in 54 Comp; Gen. 597, the agency determined that a first
parcel was deemed an adequate building site in the area and that
the remaining property sold could be developed separately, for resi-
dential purposes. We sustained the agency determination and con-
cluded that only the commission on the parcel of property contain-
ing the residence was reimbursable. In W. Carl Linderman, 60
Comp. Gen. 384 (1981), the presumption arising from the sale of
property in two parcels was rebutted based upon the factors set out
in 54 Comp. Gen. 597 (1975).
- In cases where the separate parcels are sold to separate purchas-

ers, the analysis set out in 54 Comp. Gen. 597 (1975) will generally
lead to a finding that the lot without the residence is excess. See
Franklin J. Rindt, B—199900, February' 10, 1981, and Harold J.
Geary, B—188717, January 5, 1978. While the "presumption of
excess" analysis was not explicitly applied in these cases, the re-
sults would have been the same if it had been used.

In the present case, both the 2.136-acre parcel containing the
house as well as the remaining acreage satisfied the minimum lot
size as a residential site. Since each parcel was sold to a separate
purchaser, the situation in the present case is indistinguishable
from that in the Rindt and Geary cases. Therefore, we concur with
the agency determination that the parcel without the house was
excess and that the expenses related to its sale were not reimbursa-
ble.

Excess weight and delivery charges
The version of paragraph 2—8.2a of the FTR, in effect during the

period in question, provided that the maximum weight allowance
for household goods authorized for employees with immediate fami-



DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

lies was 11,000 pounds.1 When the actual expense method of ship-
ment is used, paragraph 2—8.3b(5) prescribes the procedure to be
followed in determining the charges payable by the employee for
the excess weight. That paragraph states:

(5) Excess weight procedures. When the weight of an employee's household goods
exceeds the maximum weight limitation, the total quantity may be shipped on a
Government bill of lading, but the employee shall reimburse the Government for
the cost of transportation and other charges applicable to the excess weight, com-
puted from the total charges according to the ratio of excess weight to the total
weight of the shipment.

In our decision Brown and Schmidt, B—199780, February 17,
1981, reconsidered and affirmed in William A. Schmidt, Jr., B—
199780, April 8, 1982, 61 Comp. Gen. 341, we stated that when the
actual expense method of shipment is used, the excess weight
charge computation provided in the above paragraph is predicated
on the actual net excess weight as a percentage of the total charges
for the shipment. Charges that would be assessed even if the ship-
ment did not exceed the limitation are to be included in the total
charges. Citing to Ronald E. Adams, B—199545, August 22, 1980, we
further stated therein that the F'I'R's have the force and effect of
law and may not be waived or modified regardless of the existence
of any extenuating circumstances.

As the foregoing relates to Mr. Byrd's case, we find the agency's
computation method as well as Mr. Byrd's computation method to
be in error. The actual weight of Mr. Byrd's household goods which
were shipped totaled 12,980 pounds, or 1,980 pounds over the maxi-
mum allowable. The total cost of that shipment, including storage
and delivery charges, was $3,331.21. This results in an excess
weight charge of $508.15, computed as follows:

excess weight = ratio
total weight

total charges x ratio =emplàyee's share

1,980 = 0.1525423
12,980

$3,331.21 xO.1525423=$508.15

'That maximum weight limitation was increased to 18,000 pounds, effective No-
vember 14, 1983. See General Services Administration Bulletin FPMR A-40, Supple-
ment 10, March 13, 1984.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 63

With regard to the agency statement that Mr. Byrd improperly
claimed a $25 credit from the payment he made for damage to his
personal property, we concur. The provisions of FTR paragraph 2-
8.2e and IRM 1763, section 564, provide that the limitations on the
Government's liability for loss or damage are contained in the Mili-
tary Personnel and Civilian Employees' Claims Act of 1964 (31
U.S.C. 3721 (1982)). In situations where the Government is not re-
sponsible for the loss and damage, the employee is to seek redress
from the one who allegedly caused the loss. In this case, if fault
exists, it would be the carrier.

In summary, Mr. Byrd is not entitled to be reimbursed for the
expense of advertising the sale of his residence and is not entitled
to be reimbursed for the real estate expenses which relate to the
sale of the parcel of land which did not contain his residence. He
is, however, only ta be charged $508.15 for the cost of excess weight
and extra delivery and may not be credited the $25 for his loss or
damage to his shipment. Since he has already paid $290.22, recov-
ery of an additional $217.93 is to be sought from him.

(B—216152.2]

Contracts—Protests—General Accounting Office Procedures—
Reconsideration Requests—Error of Fact or Law—Not
Established
Protester requesting reconsideration of a General Accounting Office decision must
present a detailed statement of the factual and legal grounds warranting reversal or
modification, specifying any errors of law or information not previously considered.
When the only basis for reconsideration cited by the protester is an unsupported
allegation of bad faith on the part of agency officials, the request for reconsideration
will be denied.

Matter of: Janke and Company, Incorporated—Request for
Reconsideration, November 13, 1984:

Janke and Company, Incorporated, requests reconsideration of
our decision in Janke and Company, Inc., B—216152, Aug. 30, 1984,
84—2 CPD 242, dismissing Janke's protest against the decision of
the Department of the Navy to award a contract to the Small Busi-
ness Administration (SBA) and the proposed award of a subsequent
subcontract to JWM Corporation pursuant to section 8(a) of the
Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. 637(a) (1982). We affirm our prior
decision.

Section 8(a) authorizes the SBA to enter into contracts with any
government agency having procuring authority and to arrange for
performance by letting subcontracts to socially and economically
disadvantaged small business concerns.

In its initial protest, Janke alleged a possible failure to prepare
an adequate assessment, as required under SBA's Standard Operat-
ing Procedures (SOP), of the impact on firms not in the 8(a) pro-
gram of reserving the contract for the program. We held that be-



64 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

cause SBA's SOP merely provide internal policies and guidelines
that complement the SBA regulations implementing the 8(a) pro-
gram at 13 C.F.R. part 124 (1984), we would not review SBA's com-
pliance with those internal procedures absent a showing of possible
fraud or bad faith. Since Janke failed to allege fraud or bad faith,
we dismissed the protest.

In its request for reconsideration, Janke now alleges that SBA
and the Navy have acted in bad faith in setting aside the procure-
ment for the 8(a) program. In particular, Janke refers to a letter
from SBA it received on or about August 21, 1984, and in which
SBA informed Janke that since the procurement was considered a
first-time buy there could be no adverse impact on Janke and thus
there was no need for an impact study. Janke contrasts this posi-
tion with a June 19 letter from SBA assuring Janke that SBA
would conduct an impact study prior to accepting a contract and
with a July 19 letter from the Navy advising a member of Congress
of the SBA statement. Janke argues that this vacillation in regard
to the impact study, when considered with the allegedly unan-
nounced agency decision to set aside this procurement for the 8(a)
program even though it had been previously synopsized in the
Commerce Business Daily, demonstrates bad faith.

While Janke may believe that SBA and the Navy were acting
solely to deprive Janke of an opportunity to compete, it has submit-
ted no evidence that this was in fact the case. Rather, it essentially
asks that we infer bad faith from the actions of the SBA and the
Navy. However, inference and supposition is not sufficient. See
Ebonex, Inc., B—213023, May 2, 1984, 84—1 CPD ¶ 495 at 4. Conse-
quently, Janke's request for reconsideration falls short of making
the requisite showing of possible bad faith.

The request for reconsideration is denied.

[B—214458.3; B—214458.4]

Contracts—Protests—General Accounting Office Procedures—
Reconsideration Requests—Additional Evidence Submitted—
Available But Not Previously Provided to GAO
Analyses presented by an agency in its request for reconsideration of a decision sus-
taining a protest against the determination of the agency to continue to perform
services in-house rather than by contracting out for the services will not be consid-
ered since the agency declined to present any comments or analyses at the time of
the protest and the information which forms the basis for the analyses was avail-
able at that time.

General Accounting Office—Jurisdiction—Contracts—-In-
House Performance, v. Contracting Out—Cost Comparison—
Adequacy
Neither Office of Management and Budget (0MB) Circular No. A-76 nor agency reg-
ulations preclude a protest to General Accounting Office from an agency's adininis-
trative review of a contractor's appeal of an in-house cost estimate.



Comp. Oen.J DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 65

General Accounting Office—Recommendations—Contracts—
In—House Performance v. Contracting Out—Cost
Comparison—Recalculation of Government's Cost
The provision in 0MB Circular No. A-76 concerning independent preparation and
confidentiality of government in-house cost estimate does not preclude GAO from
recommending, pursuant to a protest, that the agency recalculate the cost of in-
house performance.

Matter of: Griffin-Space Services Company—Reconsideration,
November 14, 1984:

Griffin-Space Services Company (Griffin) and the Department of
the Navy (Navy) request reconsideration of our decision in Griffin-
Space Services Company, B—214458.2, Sept. 11, 1984, 84—2 C.P.D.
¶ 281, where we sustained Griffin's protest and recommended cor-
rective action.

Navy's Request
We sustained Griffin's earlier protest against the Navy's determi-

nation that the Navy could perform utilities plant operation and
maintenance for a 3-year period at the United States Naval Sub-
marine Base, New London, Connecticut, at a lower cost than Grif-
fin, based on a comparison of Griffin's low bid under a two-step for-
mally advertised solicitation, with adjusted cost estimates prepared
by the Navy. The Navy did not rebut Griffin's allegation that the
Navy relied on inaccurate and understated historical costs in devel-
oping its cost estimates and violated the ground rules for the cost
comparison.

In a letter dated April 24, 1984, responding to our request for an
agency report on Griffm's protest to GAO, counsel for the Navy
commented that its position is that it is precluded from comment-
ing on the issues raised in the, protest. That letter stated:

The protest involves the administrative review made by the Commander, Subma-
rine Force, U.S. Atlantic Fleet, of the cost comparison ancillary to the solicitation.
Under DOD 4100.33, paragraph 9.c., the administrative review is not subject to our
negotiation, arbitration, or agreements with affected parties. Therefore we are pre-
cluded from commenting on the issues raised in the protester's protest, or on the
propriety of the final decision rendered under the administrative review.

The Navy's request for reconsideration states that while the
Navy was constrained from commenting directly regarding the
Navy's final administrative determination of February 3, 1984, de-
nying Griffin's appeal against the results of the cost comparison,
there is no such constraint regarding GAO's September 11, 1984,
decision.

The Navy, citing Office of Management and Budget (0MB) Circu-
lar No. A—76 (Circular) and regulations, basically argues that the
GAO does not have jurisdiction to examine the results of a cost
comparison after an administrative review has occurred and, there-
fore, the Navy does not have to defend through a report to the
GAO the results of an administrative review. We do not agree.

466—633 0 — 85 — 4



66 DECISIONS OP THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

We have held that we will not review cost comparisons until the
administrative review process has been completed. See Halifax En-
gineering, Inc., B—214379, Mar. 14, 1984, 84—1 C.P.D. 11 308. Howev-
er, although we have recognized that the underlying determination
involved in cost comparisons, whether work should be performed
in-house by government personnel or performed by a contractor, is
one which is a matter of executive branch policy and not within
our protest function, we have stated that where, as here, a con-
tracting agency utilizes the procurement system to aid in its deter-
mination of whether to contract out, by spelling out in a solicita-
tion the circumstances under which a contractor will or will not be
awarded a contract, a protest from a bidder alleging that its bid
has been arbitrarily rejected will be considered by our Office. See
Jets, Inc., 59 Camp. Gen. 264 (1980), 80—1 C.P.D. ¶ 152. While the
finality provisions of the Circular and the regulations preclude fur-
ther administrative review, we do not believe they can be interpret-
ed to preclude an appeal to our Office in appropriate circum-
stances.

Our initial decision was based on the record available to us at
that time. The Navy declined to comment on the protester's state-
ments concerning the cost comparison and the adminiRtrative
review which indicated that the cost comparison had been conduct-
ed in a faulty manner. The Navy's attempt to now support the pro-
priety of the cost comparison will not be considered since the Navy
could have presented its analyses at the time of the protest, but
chose not to. See Development Associates, Inc.—Reconsicieration, B—
205380.2; B—205380.3, Mar. 28, 1983, 83—1 C.P.D. Ii313. Our proce-
dures do not permit piecemeal presentation of information to our
Office and we have held that parties that withhold or fail to submit
all relevant evidence, information, or analyses for our initial con-
sideration do so at their own peril. Development Associates, Inc.—
Reconsideration, B—205380.2; B—205380.3 supra.

The Navy's request for reconsideration is denied.

Griffin's Request

Griffin requests that we reconsider our recommendation that the
Navy recalculate the cost of in-house performance and thereafter
make a second comparison with Griffin's bid. Griffin argues that
permitting the Navy to recalculate its costs after learning Griffin's
bid price would be tantamount to giving the Navy a second chance
to retain the contract in-house. Griffin contends that this proce-
dure is in conflict with the provisions of the Circular which require
that the government must prepare its bid, as would any other con-
tractor, independently and without the knowledge of the prices of
other bids. In support of its position, Griffin cites the Circular, part
IV, chapter I, paragraph "g," which states:



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 67

g. The confidentiality of all cost data, including the contract price, must be main-
tained to ensure that Government and contract cost figures are completely inde-
pendent. For example, the contracting officer will not know the in-house cost esti-
mate until the cost comparison is accomplished at bid opening date.

Griffin therefore requests that we recommend that the Navy award
the contract in question to Griffin without permitting the Navy a
chance to first recalculate its costs.

We believe that the above-quoted language applies only to the
initial bid opening procedure and not to the results of cost compari-
sons which are appealed. In fact, chapter II, section (D)(6), of the
March 1979 Cost Comparison Handbook (supplement No. 1 to the
Circular), which is applicable to this procurement, allows for
changes to be made in the government's estimate after the cost
comparison has been conducted where significant discrepancies are
noted during the review process. We have recognized on prior occa-
sions the propriety of permitting the government to recalculate its
estimate after bids are exposed where significant errors are found
in its estimate. See Holmes & Narver Services, Inc., and Morrison
Knudsen Company, Inc., B-212191, Nov. 17, 1983, 83-2 C.P.D. 11 585;
RCA Service Company, B—208204.2, Apr. 22, 1983, 83—1 C.P.D. II 435;
Satellite Services, Inc., B—207180, Nov. 24, 1982, 82—2 C.P.D. ¶ 474.

Because Griffin has not shown any error of fact or law in the rec-
ommendation which we made, it is affirmed.

(B—214584]

Pay—Aviation Duty—Overpayment—Collection Action
Warranted
An Army officer, who was found to have fraudulently qualified for flight pay and
Aviation Career Incentive Pay by submitting falsified flight physical exammation
records, is not entitled to such pay under applicable statutes and regulations. The de
facto rule will not be applied to allow retention of flight pay and Aviation Career
Incentive Pay received by an officer who fraudulently qualified for such pay. There-
fore, collection action should be taken to recover these payments.

Matter of: Fraudulently Received Flight Pay, November 14,
1984:

This decision responds to a request for an advance decision con-
cerning the validity of payments of flight pay and Aviation Career
Incentive Pay made to an Army lieutenant colonel, and whether col-
lection action should be taken to recover these payments.1 We find
that, in view of the Army's investigation which indicates that the
officer fraudulently qualified for both flight training and flight
duty, he was not entitled to receive flight pay and Aviation Career
Incentive Pay under applicable statutes and regulations. In addi-
tion, there is no basis for the extension of the de facto rule to allow

'The request for advance decision was submitted by S. Gast, Finance and Ac-
counting Officer, U.S. Army Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland. It was assigued
submission number DO-A-1432 by the Department of Defense Military Pay and Al-
lowance Committee.



68 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

the officer to retain the flight pay and Aviation Career Incentive
Pay where he fraudulently qualified for such pay. Therefore, collec-
tion action should be taken to recover the amount fraudulently re-
ceived.

FACI'S

The Army reports that the officer involved received flight pay
and Aviation Career Incentive Pay in the total amount of $37,304
during the period of May 22, 1969, through November 13, 1982. The
Army has found that the officer fraudulently qualifed for this pay
in that he had someone other than himself take the initial eye ex-
animation to make himself eligible for flight school, and that he
falsified Standard Forms 89 and 93 (Report of Medical History), in
that he indicated that he did not wear contact lenses or glasses,
and concealed his myopia. There is no question, however, that the
officer otherwise performed required services as an Army aviator.

As a result of the allegations of fraud, supported by evidence ob-
tained in an investigation of the matter by the Army Criminal In-
vestigation Command, the Army began collection action against
the officer for the full amount of ifight pay and Aviation Career
Incentive Pay he had received. The officer has protested the collec-
tion action. He argues, in essence, that poor eyesight is a defect
that could have been waived by the Army, that he performed the
required service, that the Government has not suffered in any way
by his actions, and that, therefore, it would be unjust to rely on
"technicalities" to collect from him.

DISCUSSION

A service member's entitlement to pay is dependent upon statu-
tory right; accordingly, the rights of the affected member must be
determined by reference to the governing statutes and regulations.
Bell v. United States, 366 U.S. 393, 401 (1961); United States v. Lar-
inoff 431 U.S. 864, 869 (1977).

The flight pay and Aviation Career Incentive Pay received by the
officer are authorized by 37 U.S.C. 301 (1970) and 37 U.S.C. 301a
(1982), respectively, 2 subject to prescribed regulations. Both stat-
utes provide for incentive pay in addition to basic pay for frequent
and regular performance of flight duty required by orders provided
certain other conditions are met. These conditions are prescribed in
Executive Orders Nos. 11157, as amended, and 11800, the Depart-
ment of Defense Military Pay and Allowances Entitlements

2 Pub. Law 93—294, May 31, 1974, 88 Stat. 177, added section 301a to title 37, U.S.
Code, providing Aviation Career Incentive Pay for officers who hold, or are in train-
ing for, an aeronautical rating or designation. Prior to the enactment of Pub. Law
93-294, such officers were entitled to incentive pay under 37 U.S.C. 301 for duty as a
crew member participating in aerial flight (flight pay).



Coinp. Gen.1 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 69

Manual and various service regulations. Only members who meet
these requirements are entitled to the special pay for flying duty.

Among other conditions such as minimum flying time require-
ments, an individual must meet certain medical fitness standards
to qualify for flight training and flying duty. See Army Regulation
40-501, Chapter 4. If a member fraudulently qualifies for flight
training and flying duty by misrepresenting his medical fitness, he
does not meet the conditions as required by the authorizing stat-
utes and regulations implementing those statutes. Therefore, he
would not be entitled to flight pay or Aviation Career Incentive
Pay under those statutes and regulations.

We have recognized, in certain instances, that members of the
uniformed services may receive pay and allowances and other ben-
efits incident to a de facto status. In one case an individual, when
he enlisted in the service, fraudulently concealed the fact that he
had used drugs which, if known, would have disqualified him for
enlistment. He was discharged from the service based on his fraud-
ulent enlistment but we held that he could retain the pay he had
received prior to the discovery of the fraud. This was allowed by
analogy to the de facto officer rule. Richard A. Johnson, B-179517,
May 15, 1974. See also Leonard D. Ellison, B—185116, August 26,
1976; 44 Comp. Gen. 258 (1964); 41 Comp. Gen. 293 (1961).

We have noted, however, that an erroneous appointment to an
office which may still qualify a person as an officer de facto differs
from an assignment to flying duty. In the latter case there is no
appointment to any office, but merely an assignment of additional
or special duty to a member of the service. 23 Comp. Gen. 578, 581—
582 (1944). Thus, we have held that there is no basis for the exten-
sion of the de facto rule to authorize retention of additional or spe-
cial pay paid, when the individual had not complied with specific
provisions of law or regulations necessary to qualify for such pay-
ments. 40 Comp. Gen. 642 (1961), and 23 Comp. Gen. 578, supra. See
also 49 Comp. Gen. 51 (1969), and B—148716, June 22, 1962.

While the officer in this case performed flying duties during the
period in question, to be entitled to the special pay for such duty,
he is required not merely to have been an Army officer, but also to
have met the specific requirements of the laws and regulations. He
did not meet those requirements because his orders to flight status
were invalid, having been obtained through fraud.

While we held in one case that an officer is entitled to flight pay,
although failing to satisfy the regulatory requirement of taking an
annual physical examination, 48 Comp. Gen. 81 (1968), that case is
distinguishable from the facts here. In that case, entitlement to
flight pay was based on the existence of competent orders and the
failure to take prescribed steps to effect a suspension or termina-
tion of those orders. There was no allegation that the orders plac-
ing the individual involved in that case in a flight status were
issued as a result of fraud. In the present case, from the beginning



DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

the officer's flying orders were based on fraudulent information.
Therefore, they never could have been considered valid. See 41
Comp. Gen. 206 (1961).

Based on the information submitted, we agree with the Army's
determination that the officer is not entitled to payments of flight
pay and Aviation Career Incentive Pay he received from May 22,
1969, through November 13, 1982. Accordingly, appropriate collec-
tion action should be taken.

(B—215586]

Subsistence—Per Diem—Headquarters—Weather Conditions
Causation
An employee stationed at Fort George G. Meade, Maryland, returning from a
temporary duty assignment obtained a meal and rented a motel room near his
residence when a snowstorm and icy roads prevented him from continuing to his
home. The claim for reimbursement must be denied since an employee may not
receive per diem or subsistence in the area of his place of abode or his official duty
station, regardless of unusual circumstances.

Matter of: Philip Rabin, November 14, 1984:
An employee claims expenses incurred for dinner and lodging at

a location near his residence when a snowstorm interrupted his
travel to his home following a temporary duty assignment.1 The
employee may not be reimbursed for the meal or lodgings because
he was in the city of his residence when these expenses were in-
curred.

Mr. Philip Rabin, an employee of the Department of Defense em-
ployed at Ford George G. Meade, Maryland, was assigned to tempo-
rary duty in Camden, New Jersey. He returned by train to Balti-
more, Maryland, at approximately 6:40 p.m. on March 8, 1984, and
proceeded by automobile toward his home in a snowstorm. Finding
the main road very difficult to travel due to the intensity of the
storm and secondary roads covered by snow and ice, he determined
that it would be impossible to continue to his home. At 7:30 p.m. he
stopped at a motel, ordered dinner and registered. After learning
at 11 p.m. that roads were passable, he checked out of the motel
and proceeded to his home.

Mr. Rabin filed a claim in the amount of $7.50 for the dinner
meal and for $86.58 for lodging expense which claim was denied on
grounds that the meal was consumed by him near his residence at
or near his official duty station and that he did not spend the night
in the motel. Mr. Rabin contends that his actions were justified
and that he had made a good faith effort to reach his home before
making the expenditures.

Per diem instead of subsistence may not be allowed an employee
either at his permanent duty station or place of abode from which

1 Mr. Kenneth F. Chute, Finance and Accounting Officer, National Security
Agency, Fort George G. Meade, Maryland, submitted this request for a decision.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

he commutes daily to the official station. Federal Travel Regula-
tions, para. 1—7.6a (Supp. 1, September 28, 1981), incorp. by ref. 41
C.F.R. 101—7.003 (1983). Reimbursement of actual and necessary
subsistence expenses follow the same rules as entitlement to per
diem. FT'R, para. 1-8.1.

We have consistently held that absent statutory authority, an
employee may not be paid per diem or actual subsistence at his
headquarters or at his place of abode from which he commutes
daily to his official duty station, despite unusual working condi-
tions which may be involved. 42 Comp. Gen. 149 (1962). Thomas R.
Smith, B—186090, November 8, 1976; Department of Commerce, B—
188985, August 23, 1977; and Joslin McIntosh, B—200779, August 12,
1981.

In the present case, Mr. Rabin made the expenditures in Balti-
more, Maryland, where he resides and where the terminal servic-
ing Fort Meade is located. We have previously denied payment to
an employee who rented a hotel room at the official duty station
due to blizzard conditions which prevented him from going home
and payment to an employee for a hotel room at the official duty
station where travel was limited by heavy snow and icy roads. De-
partment of Commerce, B—188985, supra; Joslin McIntosh, B—200779,
supra.

Accordingly, Mr. Rabin may not be reimbursed for the cost of his
dinner meal and lodging.

[B—216516]

Contracts—Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Evaluation—
Level of Effort
Contrary to the protester's contention that the agency improperly "normalized" pro-
posed levels of effort in cost realism evaluation, the agency reviewed offerors' mdi.
vidual approaches and made its own assessment of the level of effort, using the gov-
ernment estimate as a guide.

Contracts-Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Evaluation—
Agency Adjustment of Proposal—Propriety
Although cost evaluation docment seems inconsistent with subsequent Navy expla-
nation of cost evaluation, upward adjustment in coat realism analysis of 69 percent
over proposed costs of technically acceptable and equal low offeror, primarily be-
cause of evaluated low staffing levels—a deficiency which was repeatedly pomted
out in discussions—was not unreasonable in view of broad agency discretion, despite
low offeror's disagreement with government assessment of its staffing levels.

Contracts-Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Evaluation—
Cost Realism—Function
Although 69.percent upward adjustment in cost realism analysis, primarily due to
evaluated increase in staffing levels, on technically acceptable and equal low offer is
unusual, the technical evaluation was done pursuant to evaluation criterion m re-
quest for proposals which did not give great weight to staffmg levels. Cost analysis
can be function entirely separate and not related to outcome of technical evaluation.



72 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

Contracts—Negotiation—Offers or Proposals—Evaluation—
Agency Adjustment or Proposal—Propriety
Upward cost adjustment of 69-percent of proposal in cost realism analysis, primarily
due to evaluated increase in staffing levels, did not amount to rewriting proposal
since agency only determined for evaluation purpose what probable and realistic
cost of contracting with that offeror would be.

Contracts—Cost Accounting—Cost Accounting Standards—
Board Standards—Standard 402
Agency erroneously added personnel as direct charge in probable realistic cost anal-
ysis of offeror's cost proposal. Offeror was covered by cost accounting standards
(CAS) and proposed personnel as part of indirect charge. Under CAS part 402, of-
feror must account for costs incurred for same purposes in like circumstances as
direct costa only or as indirect costs only. Since offeror indicates that it always
charged offered personnel as indirect charge and since government cannot legally
dictate how offeror should establish accounting system, further discussions should
be held to verify offeror's accounting practice and to clarify government require.
ments.

Contracts—Negotiation—Cost-Reimbursement Basis—
Evaluation Factors—Lowest Estimated Costs and Fees Not
Controlling
Award on cost-reimbursement contract made at proposed cost amount, without fur-
ther discussions, where cost analysis of successful proposal shows realistic coat of
proposal is $920,000 (5.5 percent) less than proposed amount, is unusual and poor
business practice, although adjustments in cost analysis and evaluation that award-
se's proposal was lowest are not found unreasonable. Since protest is sustained on
other grounds, discussions concerning evaluated overstated or excessive costs should
be conducted.

Contracts—Negotiation—Cost-Plus.Award-Fee Contracts—
Evaluation
Protest that proposed award fee should have been considered in probable cost eval-
uation of proposals on cost-plus-award-fee contract, where such evaluation is award
determinative, is not meritorious, where protester submitted proposal after being
fully informed that this was the way that proposals would be evaluated. Agency had
reasonable basis for not evaluating proposed award fee and this evaluation did not
violate any legal requirement.

Contracts—Negotiation—Cost-Plus-Award-Fee Contracts—
Award Fees—Negotiation Propriety
Award of cost-plus-award-fee contract at proposed cost plus 10 percent award fee
violates regulatory limit on award fee where government evaluation of coats was
that they should be $920,000 (5.5 percent) less than proposed costs because award fee
is then 10.6 percent of government evaluated reasonable cost of awardee's proposal.

Matter of: CACI, Inc.—Federal, November 19, 1984:

BACKGROUND

On September 24, 1984, CAd, Inc.-Federal (CACI), protested the
award under a request for proposal (RFP) by the Naval Supply
Center (Navy), Oakland, California. of contract No. N00228-84--C-
5005 to Bechtel Operating Services Company (Bechtel). This cost-
plus-award-fee contract was for services and materials for the re-



Coinp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 73

ceipt and warehousing, kit assembly, preservation, packaging,
packing, crating, integration and shipping of self-contained, reloca-
table modular hospital units.

On September 24, 1984, CACI also brought an action in the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Civil
Action No. 84-2971, CACI, Inc.-Federal . United States, et al.) re-
questing a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction
against further performance of the Bechtel contract pending dispo-
sition of this protest and the ultimate review of the legality of the
award by the court. By memorandum order dated September 26,
1984, the court issued a temporary restraining order requiring that
the Navy issue a stop work order to Bechtel to cease immediately
any performance under its contract pending a decision on the
motion for preliminary injunction and that the General Accounting
Office give expedited treatment to the CACI protest. On October
16, 1984, in a memorandum order, the court granted the motion for
preliminary injunction.

This opinion responds to the court's request. See Applicators,
Inc., B—215035, June 21, 1984, 84—1 C.P.D. jJ 656. The record which
our Office considered in this matter was primarily the pleadings
and affidavits filed in the lawsuit, the Navy's cost analyses docu-
ments and Bechtel's and CACI's proposals. The last arguments and
documents were received in our Office on October 19, 1984.

CACI's protest basically concerns the cost evaluation of CACI's
and Bechtel's proposals. CACI asserts that this evaluation was im-
properly performed, and that either CACI should have received, the
award or further negotiations should have been conducted.

We sustain the protest on two separate grounds. First, we believe
the Navy improperly performed the cost realism analysis because
in the analysis it added certain personnel as direct costs, despite
the fact that CACI proposed these personnel as indirect costs. We
find that this evaluation violated the Cost Accounting Standards
(CAS), as further discussed below. Second, as discussed below, the
award fee proposed and contracted for with Bechtel violated the
applicable 10-percent regulatory fee limitation.

THE PROCUREMENT

The RFP was issued in December 1983 and solicited technical
and cost proposals for the performance of the integration, assembly
and warehousing services for 3 years and a phase-in period. The
RFP also encompassed a number of options for shelter outfitting
and preassembled module construction. The Navy states that this
full complement of services had not previously been procured from
commercial sources.

Proposals were received on March 19, 1984, from CACI, Bechtel,
Holmes & Narver Services, Inc. (Holmes & Narver), and Pan-Am
World Services, inc. (Pan-Am). Technical proposals and revisions

466—633 0 — 85 5



74 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

thereto were evaluated by a technical evaluation board. Cost pro-
posals were separately reviewed. Written and oral discussions were
conducted with all offerors. On August 14, 1984, the offerors were
advised that their proposals were "acceptable" and "substantially
equal" technically and that the predominant factor in determining
the awardee would be the lowest cost, as evaluated on the basis of
the government's determination of a realistic cost. Pan-Am
dropped out of the competition because it was unable to submit fur-
ther proposal revisions by the required deadline.

The three remaining offerors were expressly advised that award
fee would not be considered part of the evaluated cost, although
proposed base fee would continue to be considered part of this cost.
The Navy states that it eliminated award fee from the cost evalua-
tion to encourage offerors to offer a larger award fee instead of
base fee. The option costs were also not part of the evaluated cost.

The best and final offers were received on August 31, 1984. The
final proposed costs (excluding options) and base fee (not award fee)
of CAd, Bechtel, and Holmes & Narver were as follows:

Bechtel $16,789,609
Holmes & Narver 12,666,127
CACI 9,528,740

Holmes & Narver proposed a base fee equal to 1.5 percent of its
proposed costs and an award fee equal to 7 percent of its proposed
costs. Bechtel and CACI both proposed a zero-percent base fee but
an award fee equal to 10 percent of their proposed costs, that is,
$1,673,961 and $952,874, respectively.

The Navy evaluated the proposed costs, excluding award fee and
options, of the offerors as follows:

Bechtel $15,818,637
Holmes & Narver 16,220,008
CACI 16,123,757

The evaluated realistic cost of Bechtel is 5.5 percent below its pro-
posed costs, while the evaluated realistic costs of Holmes & Narver
and CACI are 28 percent and 69.2 percent, respectively, higher
than their proposed costs. Based upon this evaluation, the Navy
awarded the contract to Bechtel.



Comp. Cen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMP'rROLLER GENERAL 75

COST EVALUATION OF CACI PROPOSAL

1. Generally
We have consistently held that considering evaluated costs in-

stead of proposed costs provides a sounder basis for determining
the most advantageous proposal, since the government is re-
quired—within certain limits—to pay the contractor's actual allow-
able and allocable costs. 52 Comp. Gen. 870, 874 (1973); Dynatrend,
Inc., B—192038, Jan. 3, 1979, 79—1 C.P.D. ¶ 4 at 22. A government
determination of evaluated realistic cost is no more than an in-
formed judgment of what costs should be reasonably incurred by
acceptance of a particular proposal. Grey Advertising Inc., 55 Comp.
Gen. 1111, 1126 (1976), 76—1 C.P.D. ¶ 325 at 17—18, and cases cited
therein. Determining whether submitted proposals are realistic as
to cost must properly be left to the informed judgments and admin-
istrative discretion of the contracting agency, which is in the best
position to judge the realism of costs and must bear the major criti-
cism for any difficulties or expenses experienced by reason of a de-
fective cost analysis. 50 Comp. Gen. 592, 600 (1971); Raytheon
Company, 54 Comp. Gen. 169, 184 (1974), 74—2 C.P.D. ¶ 137 at 19—20.
These agency determinations should not be second-guessed unless
thay are not supported by a reasonable basis. Kentron-Hawaii,
Limited v. Warner, 480 F.2d 1166, 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1973); Manage-
ment Services, Inc., 55 Comp. Gen. 715, 724 (1976), 76—1 C.P.D. ¶ 74
at 10.

We will first discuss CACI's assertions concerning the evaluation
of its proposal which caused its costs to be evaluated 69.2 percent
higher than its proposed costs. CACI's proposal was rated technical-
ly acceptable as well as technically equal to Bechtel's proposal.
CACI asserts, therefore, that no fair or rational cost realism analy-
sis could have produced such an extraordinary upward adjustment
of CACI's proposed costs. This adjustment was primarily caused by
major evaluated increases in CACI's proposed staffing levels. CACI
believes its staffing should have been considered sufficient in yew
of its acceptable technical rating and the Navy's actions were tan-
tamount to an impermissible rewriting of CACI's proposal. Addi-
tionally, CACI has raised three specific concerns about its cost eval-
uation. First, CACI asserts that the Navy improperly evaluated the
proposals against a Navy predetermined and undisclosed staffing
estimate, that is, the proposed staffing was "normalized" to this es-
timate without considering the unique or differing performance ap-
proaches proposed by the various offerors. CACI asserts that "nor-
malization" of staffing was irrational since the RFP solicited inno-
vative approaches. CACI also asserts that the cost evaluation im-
properly eliminated its proposed use of Amtech Field Service Cor-
poration (Amtech), a CACI affiliate with lower overhead rates, in
the cost evaluation. CACI asserts that the Navy's use of higher
CACI overhead rates in the evaluation caused its proposed costs to



76 DECISIONS OF TIlE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

be improperly evaluated higher. CACI further argues that various
personnel who were proposed as part of CACI's indirect costs were
treated in the Navy cost evaluation as direct charges, which violat-
ed the CACI's CAS Disclosure Statement.

We have reviewed, in camera, the Navy cost evaluation of both
CACI's and Bechtel's proposals. Although the government cost esti-
mate was used by the Navy in evaluating CACI's proposal, it ap-
pears that the Navy primarily considered CACI's technical ap-
proach in evaluating CACI's cost proposal, both with regard to the
level of effort proposed for each category of work and compensation
levels to be paid, using the government estimate as a guide. In this
regard, CACI's proposed personnel in each job category were not
automatically adjusted to the government estimate of the needed
personnel to perform the job. Some job categories were accepted as
proper and others were adjusted to levels of effort different from
the specific government estimate for that category. We note that
Bechtel's proposed levels of effort were accepted by the Navy in
most cases, even where the government estimate was more or less
than the Bechtel proposal. The final evaluated Bechtel levels of
effort in some cases exceeded and in some cases were less than
CACI's evaluated levels of effort. Consequently, we do not believe
the Navy "normalized" CACI's and Bechtel's proposed personnel
costs without consideration of the individual technical approaches.

We find, however, that the Navy's explanations of this matter
are somewhat misleading. From reading the Navy's arguments, one
could reasonably conclude that CACI's and Bechtel's proposals
were only innovative as to their individual "bar coding" approach-
es. ("Bar coding" is a process for maintenance and control of inven-
tory and records through a machine readable representation of
data.) Further, one could conclude that adjustments were made to
the proposals to bring them in line with the government estimate,
as adjusted to take into account the lesser level of effort in certain
categories of work thought achievable by "bar coding." The Navy
seems to indicate that it used this "conservative" approach in eval-
uating CACI's proposal despite its disbelief that CACI's "bar
coding" approach would really achieve savings in the level of
effort. Therefore, we can see how Bechtel and CACI were misled
into believing that "normalization" occurred in the cost evaluation.

It is apparent that the Navy and CACI disagree as to what level
of effort CACI would take to satisfactorily perform this work in ac-
cordance with CACI's technical approach and the RFP require-
ments. it is also clear that the Navy believed that CACI was trying
to "buy-in" and obtain this award with an unrealisticaly low level
of effort and compensation system. CACI asserts that it is not
"buying in" and that its innovative and proprietary "bar coding"
approach would permit it to perform at its proposed level of effort.
The Navy has provided detailed reasons critiquing CACI's particu-
lar "bar coding" approach, while CACI has defended its approach



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 77

and stated that the Navy misunderstood its proposal. Based on the
record, and in view of the broad discretion vested in the contract-
ing agency in these technical/cost matters, we cannot say that the
agency's position is unreasonable. See Electronic Data Systems Fed-
eral Corporation, B—207311, Mar. 16, 1983, 83—1 C.P.D. ¶ 264.

Furthermore, the record indicates that during discussions, the
Navy repeatedly told CACI that it was significantly understaffed
and specifically indicated the areas where this understaffing was
perceived to exist. In this case, CACI submitted a number of pro-
posal revisions. CACI made some adjustments to its proposed levels
of effort as a result of these discussions and provided various expla-
nations of why it could perform the work with its proposed level of
effort. These adjustments, however, did not satisfy the Navy and
the explanations did not persuade the Navy. Contrast Bank Street
College of Education, B—213209, June 8, 1984, 63 Comp. Gen. 393,
84—i C.P.D, ¶ 607 at 14, where the agency did not disclose concern
to the protester over a low proposed level of effort in discussions,
but the agency's cost evaluation adding significantly more staffing
was upheld as reasonable.

it is admittedly unusual that the cost of a technically "accepta-
ble" and "equal" proposal would be adjusted upwards 69 percent,
primarily because of evaluated staffing. Under many procure-
ments, this would be considered in the technical evaluation as re-
flecting adversely on the offerors' understanding of the govern-
ment's requirements. However, a cost analysis can- be a function
entirely separate and not related to the outcome of a technical
evaluation. Vinnell Corporation, B—203806, Aug. 3, 1982, 82—2
C.P.D. ¶ 101 at 8. A review of the technical evaluation criteria in
this RFP shows how such a large adjustment to a technically ac-
ceptable offer could occur.

Under the RFP technical evaluation scheme, certain minimum
requirements had to be met in order for proposals to be considered
acceptable—none of which directly addressed proposed staffing
levels. Additionally, the offerors' technical approach was graded
against certain criteria in descending order of importance as fol-
lows:

a. Technical Approach
b. Resources Availability
c. Management Capability
d. Experience
e. Cost

Only under the "Resources Availability" criterion was proposed
staffing to be specifically judged and staffing levels were only one
subelement of that criterion. Consequently, under the Navy's tech-
nical evaluation, a proposal with "unrealistically" low stamng
levels could be rated acceptable and equal to other proposals with



78 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

much higher staffing levels by virtue of receiving higher scores in
the top ranked "Technical Approach" evaluation criterion.

We have noted that technically equal proposals may be evaluat-
ed as having very different realistic costs. The Bendix Corporation,
B—208184, Sept. 16, 1983, 83—2 C.P.D. 11 332 at 5—6. Despite the size
of the upward adjustment to CACI's proposal, this does not amount
to rewriting CACI's proposal; the Navy only determined, for eval-
uation purposes, what the probable and realistic cost of contracting
with CACI would be. Computer Sciences Corp., B-210800, Apr. 17,
1984, 84—1 C.P.D. ¶ 422 at 9. The characterization in the technical
evaluation of CACI's staffing as "average" does not bind the agency
to accent that stafling in the cost evaluation. See Vinnell Corpora-
tion, B-203806, supra, at 8; Computer Sciences Corp., B-210800,
supra, at 9.

Based upon our review of the cost evaluation and record (except
for our comments below on the Navy's treatment of CACI's pro-
posed indirect cost personnel), we cannot say that the adjustments
to CACI's proposed costs were irrational or not soundly based, de-
spite our inability to completely rationalize the cost evaluation doc-
unient with the subsequent Navy explanations. See PRC Computer
Center, 55 Comp. Gen. 60 at 78 (1975), 75—2 C.P.D. ¶ 35 at 22; Grey
Advertising, Inc., 55 Comp. Gen., supra, at 1134-1135. In this
regard, it appears that the Navy has documented in the cost analy-
sis document the reasons for each adjustment in CACI's proposed
levels of effort and compensation levels. It also appears that these
adjustments were based upon the Navy's assessment of CACI's pro-
posal using the government estimate as a guide in the evaluation.
Finally, it seems clear that CACI was adequately apprised that its
proposed level of effort was perceived to be deficient.

2. Amtech Overhead Rates
CACI states that the Navy did not consider its use of Anitech in

calculating the indirect rates in the cost evaluation. However, our
in camera review substantiates the Navy's position that Amtech's
proposed rates were adopted for purposes of the cost evaluation,
without verification with cogni.zable audit agencies. Such verifica-
tion may now be achievable in view of the recommendation below.

3. Consistency with Cost Accounting Standards
As part of the cost analysis, the Navy added a certain level of

effort to CACI's proposed accounting function as a direct charge.
CACI proposed no level of effort for its accounting function because
it proposed charging this cost as an indirect cost.

CACI asserts that the Navy's treatment of its accounting func-
tion as a direct charge would cause CACI to violate its CAS Disclo-
sure Statement filed pursuant to 50 U.S.C. app. 2168(h) (1982).
The Navy responds that since dedicated accounting personnel are
necessary to perform this contract, CACI's charging this cost to its



Comp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 79

indirect account instead of as a direct cost probably violates CACI's
CAS Disclosure Statement. From our review, it appears that CACI
consistently indicated to the Navy that this function would not be
a direct charge to the contract under its accounting system, but
rather would be included as a part of CACI's indirect pool costs
charged under the contract. The Navy states that CACI's approach
reflects a misunderstanding of the RFP's extensive cost reporting
requirements and that only a dedicated accounting function can
fulfill contract requirements. CACI states that the RFP did not re-
quire a dedicated accounting function and to require this now
would necessitate an RFP amendment. This matter was discussed
on a number of occasions during negotiations in an obviously in-
conclusive manner. Also, the parties apparently disagree as to
what level of effort will be required to perform this function,
whether it be a direct or indirect charge under the contract, and as
to whether CACI's existing accounting personnel in its indirect cost
pool could properly perform these contract functions. Finally, the
Navy claims that it asked CACI to certify that this charge would
never be charged directly. CACI denies this and questions whether
such a request would have been appropriate in any case.

We have reviewed the CACI CAS Disclosure Statement and have
determined that the accounting function is not clearly indicated to
be either a direct or indirect charge under that statement. It is no-
table that neither the Navy nor CACI has pointed to a particular
paragraph in the Disclosure Statement which allegedly supports
their respective positions.

The Navy says that because dedicated accounting personnel are
necessary, its cost must be charged as a direct cost to the contract
because they can be identifiable with a particular final cost objec-
tive, citing Defense Acquisition Regulation (DAB) 15—202(a) (De-
fense Acquisition Circular (DAC) No. 76—33, Feb. 15, 1982). The
Navy contrasts "direct" charges with "indirect" costs which are in-
curred for common or joint objectives, citing DAB 15.203(a) (DAC
No. 76—33, Feb. 15, 1982).

However, the Navy fails to recognize that part 402 of the CAS
supplements this general rule for CAS-covered contractors, such as
CAd. See DAB part 3-12 (DAC No. 76-46, Aug. 24, 1983); DAB Ap-
pendix "0"; 4 C.F.R. part 402 (1984). Section 402.40 of CAS, 4 C.F.R.

402.40 (1984), states:
402.40 Fundamental requirement.
All costs incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, are either direct

costs only or indirect costs only with respect to final cost objectives. No final cost ob-
jective shall have allocated to it as an indirect cost any cost, if other costs incurred
for the same purpose, in like circumstances, have been included as a direct cost of
that or any other final cost objective. Further, no final cost objective shall have allo-
cated to it as a direct cost any cost, if other costs incurred for the same purpose, in
like circumstances, have been included in any indirect cost pool to be allocated to
that or any other final objective. [Italic supplied.]



80 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

CACI asserts that it always charges the accounting functions as
an indirect charge on all its contracts. There is no indication that
the Navy attempted to verify whether or not this was the case
during the audit or negotiations. Further, there is no indication
that the Navy attempted to ascertain whether CACT's existing ac-
counting personnel (apparently charged to its indirect cost pool)
had any excess capacity to accommodate the Navy's requirements.
In any case, even assuming the RFP required dedicated accounting
personnel, CACI was required to cost this function consistent with
CAS part 402. If CACI has provided the accounting function as an
indirect charge on other contracts (government or nongovernment),
CAS part 402 (4 C.F.R. part 402 (1984)) would seem to require CACI
to charge this function to this contract as an indirect charge. If this
contract required something different from CACI's ordinary ac-
counting functions, it is possible that CACI could elect to charge
this as a direct charge. But, even in this event, it would be CACI's
initial election of how it wanted to manage its accounting system,
so long as CACI complied with CAS. The government cannot legal-
ly dictate how an offeror should establish his accounting system.
Lynatrend, Inc., B-192038, supra, at 19.

In view of the foregoing, we find that the Navy improperly added
the accounting function as a direct charge without proper verifica-
tion of the appropriate treatment of this cost under CACI's ac-
counting system and the CAS. Therefore, we sustain this aspect of
the protest and recommend that revised proposals be submitted.
From our review of CACI's final cost proposal, CACI seemed to pro-
pose Amtech—its affiliate—to perform this function and the costs
for this function would be part of Amtech's indirect cost pool. Since
Amtech's CAS Disclosure Statement was not provided this Office,
we can only speculate that Amtech's accounting system is similar
to CACI's accounting system. In any event, it is not clear what
effect this would have on the cost evaluation. Although CACI spec-
ulates that deletion of the direct charge adjustment made for the
accounting function would make it the low evaluated offeror, it
may be that the Navy had legitimate concerns about CACI's proper
satisfaction of the Navy's accounting requirements.

We have found no specific requirements in the RIP for a dedicat-
ed accounting staff The record is conflicting as to whether the
Navy wanted this "dedicated" function at the Navy's Oakland,
California, facility or in the CACI home office. Although the con-
tracting officer says in her affidavit that she did not say or convey
to CACI that these employees had to be located in California, the
cost analysis document justified adding accounting positions to the
level of effort because "the long distance accounting approach"
cannot meet the stringent RFP cost control and reporting require-
ments. Since this protest has been sustained, if the Navy has a le-
gitimate requirement for the accounting function or any other
function not specifically designated in the RIP to have dedicated



Camp. Genj DECISIONS OF THE COI ROLLER GERM.. 81

personnel, offerors should be advised and given an opportunity to
submit proposals on that requirement in accordance with proper
accounting practice and the Navy should evaluate the proposed ap-
proaches in accordance with CAS.

In this regard, the Navy also added personnel toCACI's manage-
ment control function. We are unable to determine from the record
whether these added personnel would be proposed as part of
CACI's or Aintech's indirect cost pool.

Discussions should be conducted with CACI on this point to
assure compliance with CAS and that RFP requirements are met.
The CACI CAS Disclosure Statement does specifically indicate that
"contract administration" is treated as an indirect charge in
CACI's accounting system.

In any case, the Navy is entitled to perform a cost analysis and
conduct such discussions as required to verify that whatever ap-
proach is proposed will satisfy the RFP's accounting, reporting,
and/or contract administration functions. Even if any of these cost
areas are eventually considered to be properly part of the indirect
cost pool, the Navy would be entitled to review the offerors' indi-
rect cost rates to ascertain what effect, if any, proper satisfaction of
these requirements would have on the indirect cost pool and rates.

AWARD AT ESTIMATED COST HIGHER THAN EVALUATED
COST

-
CACI protests the award of a contract to Bechtel at its proposed

estimated cost of $16,739,609, because Bechtel's proposal was evalu-
ated to cost only $15,818,637 and the award amount exceeded
CACI's evaluated cost of $16,123,127. (Actually, the contract
amount shown on the contract document includes the unevaluated
options, which may or may not be exercised. Therefore, the total
contract estimated cost is shown on the contract document as
$18,844,193.) From reviewing the cost analysis document, it appears
that large reductions in Bechtel's evaluated cost from its proposed
cost can be accounted for in two areas. First, there was a signifi-
cant reduction in the materials and supplies from those proposed
by Bechtel. The analysis attributes this reduction to the determina-
tion that less materials and consumables for packing and crating
would be needed than were proposed. The second, and the majority
of the total $920,972 reduction from Bechtel's proposed cost, is at-
tributed to a reduction in the level of effort of a Bechtel proposed
subcontract with the BDM Corporation (BDM) for automatic data
processing. The Navy was so impressed by Bechtel's particular "bar
coding" approach that it believed the labor hour estimate proposed
under the BDM subcontract was excessive when compared to the
government estimate for this task.

The Navy and Bechtel assert that it is entirely proper to make
an award in an amount higher than the evaluated costs because



82 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

the contract is a cost-reimbursement type which only obligates the
Navy to pay the costs actually incurred by the contractor in ac-
cordance with certain specific cost standards, provided they are
reasonable, allocable and otherwise allowable. See DAB 3-405.5
(1976 ed.). Additionally, it is asserted that the Navy can control
contract costs through use of the technical direction clause, award
fee mechanism, the Allowable Cost, Fee and Payment clause (DAB

1—203.4 (DAC No. 76—17, Sept. 1, 1978)), the subcontract clause,
and other contract provisions. Consequently, the award amount is
only a ceiling beyond which it may be more difficult to get costs
reimbused. According to the Navy, the evaluated cost, on the other
hand, is the government's educated guess of what the contract will
really cost for the purpose of an award judgment. The contracting
officer also states that reopening negotiations after evaluation of
best and final offers appeared unnecessary because, under the con-
tract provisions, Bechtel required approval from the contracting of-
ficer of the BDM subcontract so the costs were considered easily
controlled.

it is clear, as even CACI concedes, that adjustment to proposed
costs to determine realistic costs can be both downward and
upward. Computer Sciences Corp., B—210800, supra. Moreover, this
Office has recognized that contract awards can be in a different
amount than the evaluated costs. Bell Aerospace Company; Comput-
er Sciences Corp., 54 Comp. Gen. 352 (1974), 74—2 C.P.D. ¶248, as ex-
plained in GTE Sylvania, Inc., 57 Comp. Gen. 715 at 755 (1977), 77-
2 C.P.D. ¶ 422 at 49; Prospective Computer Analysts, B—203095, Sept.
20, 1982, 82—2 C.P.D. ¶ 234 at 5. We do not agree with CACI that
this large reduction to Bechtel's proposed costs necessarily makes
Bechtel's proposal less than equal to CACI's under the technical
evaluation criteria or is tantamount to rewriting Bechtel's propos-
al. See Computer Sciences Corp., supra, at 9. We have reviewed, in
camera, the downward adjustments made by the Navy to Bechtel's
cost proposal in its cost realism analysis and cannot say they are
unreasonable. Grey Advertising Inc., 55 Comp. Gen., supra, at 1134-
1135. Consequently, based on the foregoing, we cannot fmd the
Navy's assessment that Bechtel's evaluated costs were lower than
CACI's evaluated costs was unreasonable.

However, award without further discussions under these circuzn-
stances is certainly an unusual and poor business practice. Conse-
quently, inasmuch as we have sustained this protest on other
grounds, we believe the Navy should conduct discussions with
Bechtel in an effort to negotiate the evaluated overstated or exces-
sive costs prior to award. See Griggs & Associates, Inc., B—205266,
May 12, 1982, 82-1 C.P.D. ¶458; Bank Street College of Education,
63 Comp. Gen. 393, supra, at 23; Ikard Manufacturing Company, 63
Comp. Gen. 239 at 241 (1984), 84—i C.P.D. 'Ii 266 at 4. As we stated in
50 Comp. Gen. 739, 745 (1971):



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 83
• * * the time for exploring the cost aspects of a proposal—that is, all proposals

within a competitive range—is during the course of negotiations and not at some
time after receipt of best and final offers' * '

TREATMENT OF AWARD FEE IN COST EVALUATION

CACI has complained that if the award fee had been considered
in the cost evaluation then it would clearly have been the low eval-
uated offeror because of Bechtel's significantly higher proposed
award fee of $1,673,961 as opposed to CACI's award fee of $952,874.
However, CACI was fully aware that the award fee would not be
evaluated when it submitted its best and final offer. Indeed, CACI
took full advantage of this evaluation scheme by proposing a maxi-
mum 10 percent award fee. CACI cannot now complain about this
evaluation scheme. See section 21.2(bXl) of our Bid Protest Proce-
dures, 4 C.F.R. (1984). In any case, it is clear that the
agency had a legitimate and reasonable basis for not evaluating
award fee as part of the total cost in evaluating proposed costs,
that reason being to encourage offerors to propose less base fee and
more award fee. In any case, there is no legal requirement that
award fee be evaluated as part of the cost evaluation where the
evaluation is in accordance with the scheme disclosed to the offer-
ors.

VIOLATION OF LiMIT ON AWARD FEE

CACI also asserts that the award fee in the Bechtel contract vio-
lated pertinent fee limitations. We agree. DAB 3-405.5(d) (1976
ed.) states that "maximum fee (base fee plus award fee) [on a cost-
plus-award-fee contract] shall not exceed the limitations stated in
3—405.6(cX2)." DAB 3—405.6(cX2) (DAC No. 76—16, Aug. 1, 1978)
states in pertinent part:

(2) 10 U.S.C. 2306(d) provides that in the case of a cost-plus-fixed-fee contract the
fee shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the estimated cost of the contract, exclu-
sive of the fee, as determined by the Secretary concerned at the time of entering
into such contract. *

As indicated in DAB 3—405.6(cX2), supra, the estimated cost is to
be determined by the government at the time of entering into a con-
tract. This government determination could only be done by a price
or cost analysis. See DAB 3—806 (DAC No. 76—7, Apr. 29, 1977);
DAB 3—803 (DAC No. 76—40, Nov. 26, 1982); DAB 3—807(a)(3)
cDAC No. 76—16, Aug. 1, 1978); DAB 3—807(d) (DAC No. 76—16,
Aug. 1, 1978).

• In this case, Bechtel's proposal for an award fee of $1,673,961
with no base fee was based upon its proposed cost of $16,739,609.
The Navy's evaluated cost estimate of the contract, however, was
only $15,818,637. Consequently, since the Navy accepted Bechtel's
proposal without further discussions, Bechtel's fee is 10.59 percent
of the Navy's evaluated estimated cost.



84 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 64

The Navy and Bechtel themselves disagree on the maximum
award fee available under the contract. The Navy recognizes the
contractually agreed upon amount of $1,673,961 as the limitation,
but argues that the "estimated costs," on which the fees are based,
referenced in the regulation are those estimated amounts that
have been contractually agreed upon. The Navy analysis effectively
ignores the requirement for an independent government assessment
of Bechtel's costs. The regulation does not indicate that the con-
tract's estimated costs. is what is referenced in determining the
limit on fee; rather, the regulation contemplates a separate govern-
ment determination of the estimated costs.

Bechtel asserts that the maximum award fee would be 10 percent
of the Navy's cost realism estimate, i.e., $1,581,864, because DAR

3—405.5(d), supra, and 3—405.6(cX2), supra, make this amount a
ceiling on the award fee "by definition" such that this limitation
cannot be violated by the award document. However, it certainly is
not proper to contract in violation of the regulations and rely upon
the regulations to reform the contract. Cf. B. B. Saxon Company,
Inc., 57 Comp. Gen. 501, 506 (1978), 78—i C.P.D. ¶ 410 at 9. The very
disagreement of the parties on this point shows the need for fur-
ther negotiations. Finally, it is argued that Bechtel may not in fact
earn in excess of a 10-percent award fee because only "excellent"
performance, which is speculative, would allow Bechtel to earn all
the award fee permitted by the contract. However, DAB 3-
405.5(d), supra, and DAB 3-405.6(cX2), supra, govern contracts as
they are awarded. Therefore, this argument has no merit and the
protest is sustained on this point.

CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, CACI's protest is sustained. In accord-
ance with the guidance set forth in this decision, there should be
further negotiations with the offerors in the competitive range and
revised cost proposals should be èolicited. Unless Bechtel is the suc-
cessful offeror on this recompetition, its contract should then be
terminated.

(B—216731]

Contracts—Small Business Concerns—Awards—Size Status—
Contract Not Set-Aside for Small Business—Eligibility for
Award
Bidder which certifies that it is not a 8mall business waseligible for award of the
contract under an invitation for bids not set aside for small business.

Matter of: Nello Construction Company, November 19, 1984:
Nello Construction Company (Nello) protests award of a contract

to Jendoco Construction Company (Jendoco) under invitation for



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 85

bids (IFB) No. K0348078, issued by the Bureau of Mines, Depart-
ment of the Interior (Interior).

We deny the protest without obtaining a report from the con-
tracting agency, in accordance with section 21.3(g) of our Bid Pro-
test Procedures, 4 C.F.R. 21(1984).

Nello contends that Jendoco, the low bidder, is ineligible for
award "as a small business concern under section "K," "Represen-
tations, Certifications and other Statements of Offerors or Quoters"
of the LFB. In section "K" of its bid, Jendoco certified that it was
not a small business.

In response to a protest previously filed by Nello with Interior
involving this same allegation, the contracting officer held that
since the solicitation was not set aside solely for small business
concerns, the. certification by Jendoco as a large business did not
render Jendoco ineligible for award. The contracting officer also
stated that the purpose of the "Small Business Size Standard" in a
solicitation which is not set aside for small business concerns is to
inform all bidders of the criteria for size determination for the
proper execution of the small business size certification. The certifi-
cation is important for proper application of the equal bid provision
of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 14.407—6, 48 Fed.
Reg. 42,102, 42,183 (1983) (to be codified at 48 C.F.R. 14.407—6),
and for implementation of the Small Business and Small Disadvan-
taged Business Subcontracting Plan required by FAR 52.219-9, 48
Fed. Reg. 42,102, 42,523 (1983) (to be codified at 48 C.F.R. 52.219—

9).
The small business certification is required by FAR 52.219-1, 48

Fed. Rag. 42,102, 42,523 (1983) (to be codified at 48 C.F.R. 52.219—
1), to be inserted in every solicitation when the contract is to be
performed in the United States, its possessions or territories,
Puerto Rico, the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, or the Dis-
trict of Columbia. Therefore, inclusion of the certification and
small business standards in a solicitation does not, by itself, consti-
tute a set-aside for small business. FAR 19.508(c) and 52.219—6,
48 Fed. Reg. 42,102, 42,250 and 42,524 (1983) (to be codified at 48
C.F.R. 19.508(c) and 52.219—6), require that a solicitation, set
aside for small business, contain the phrase "NOTICE OF TOTAL
SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE." Nello has not alleged or shown
that the IFB contained the small business set-aside notice required
by the FAR. Since the procurement has not been set aside for
small business, the low bidder, which is not a small business, was
eligible for the award.



86 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

(B—213539]

Compensation—Removals, Suspensions, etc.—Deductions
From Backpay—Retirement and Tax Adjustments
An employee who was separated from his position pursuant to a reduction-rn-force
was retroactively reinstated and awarded backpay when it was determined that his
position had been transferred to another agency. Retirement contributions which
previously had been refunded to the employee were properly deducted from backpay
because his retroactive reinstatement and receipt of backpay removed the legal
basis for the refund. Net indebtedness resulting from deduction of the refund from
backpay may not be waived by this Office under 5 U.S.C. 5584, since the refund did
not constitute an erroneous payment of "pay or allowances." Under 5 U.S.C. 8346(b),
Office of Personnel Management has sole authority to waive erroneous payments
from the Civil Service Retirement Fund.

Compensation—Removals, Suspensions, etc.—Deductions
From Backpay—Lump-Sum Leave Payment
An employee who was separated from his position pursuant to a reduction-in-force
was retroactively reinstated and awarded backpay when it was determined that his
position had been transferred to another agency. Deductions from backpay for pay-
rnents of severance pay and a lump-sum leave payment resulted in a net indebted-
ness which is subject to waiver under 5 U.S.C. 5584. Waiver is appropriate because,
at the time the erroneous payments were made, the employee neither knew nor
should have known that his separation was improper.

Retirement—Civilian—Contributions---Backpay Award—
Period of Separation
An employee who was separated from his position pursuant to a reduction-in-force
was retroactively reinstated and awarded backpay when it was determined that his
position had been transferred to another agency. The employee must pay retirement
fund contributions for the period of the separation in order to receive service credit
for that period. Although backpay awarded to the employee is insufficient to cover
the amount of contributions he must pay, collection of that amount is not sub)ect to
waiver under 5 U.S.C. 5584 since there has been no erroneous payment of pay.

Matter of: Angel F. Rivera—Deductions from Backpay—
Waiver of Erroneous Payments, November 20, 1984:

Mr. Angel F. Rivera, a former employee of the Community Serv-
ices Administration and the Department of Health and Human
Services, requests waiver of his indebtedness of $42,038.04. This in-
debtedness resulted from the reduction of Mr. Rivera's $21,400
backpay award by deductions of $34,092 for refunded retirement
contributions, $20,235.60 for payments of severance pay, $7,612A4
for a lump-sum payment for annual leave, and $1,497.96 for retire-
ment contributions covering the period of his improper separation
from Government service. Our Claims Group forwarded Mr. Ri-
vera's waiver request for our consideration, posing an additional
question as to whether refunded retirement contributions were
properly deducted from Mr. Rivera's backpay.

We hold that retirement contributions refunded to Mr. Rivera
upon his improper separation must be deducted from backpay,
since his retroactive reinstatement and receipt of backpay under 5
U.S.C. 5596 (1982) removed the legal basis for the refund. The
amount by which the refunded retirement contributions exceed



Comp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 87

backpay is subject to waiver by the Office of Personnel Manage-
ment (OPM) under 5 U.S.C. 8346(b) (1982), as implemented by 5
C.F.R. Part 831 (1984). Mr. Rivera's indebtedness for severance pay
and the lump-sum payment for annual leave may be waived under
5 U.S.C. 5584 (1982), since there is no indication that he was at
fault in accepting the erroneous payments. Collection of retirement
fund contributions covering the period of Mr. Rivera's separation is
not subject to waiver under 5 U.S.C. 5584 or 8346(b), since his
indebtedness for the•contributions did not result from an erroneous
payment.

BACKGROUND

Effective September 30, 1981, Mr. Rivera was separated from his
position with the Community Services Administration (CSA)
through a reduction-in-force. After his separation he withdrew his
retirement contributions in the amount of $34,092, received a
lump-sum payment for annual leave in the amount of $7,612.44,
and began receiving payments of severance pay which eventually
amounted to $20,235.60.

Mr. Rivera was one of approximately 750 employees who were
separated from CSA in response to the Omnibus Budget Reconcilia-
tion Act of 1981 ("Budget Act"), Public Law 97—35, August 13, 1981,
95 Stat. 357, which abolished CSA effective September 30, 1981. On
October 1, 1981, the Department of Health and Human Services
(HHS) assumed responsibility for administering the programs
which previously had been administerd by CSA.

In anticipation of CSA's termination, the National Council of
CSA Locals, American Federation of Government Employees, filed
suit in the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia in Sep-
tember 1981. The union argued that the Budget Act transferred the
functions of CSA to HHS, and that, pursuant to the Veterans Pref-
erence Act of 1944, as amended, 5 U.S.C. 3503 (1982), employees of
CSA should be given preference in HHS' selection of personnel to
administer the transferred programs. In National Council of CSA'
Locals v. Schweiker, 526 F. Supp. 861 (D.D.C. 1981), the district
court ordered HHS to determine whether there actually had been a
transfer of functions from CSA to HHS. The court stated that, if
HHS determined that there had been a transfer of functions, it
would be required to afford former CSA employees preference in
accordance with the requirements of the Veterans Preference Act.

Pursuant to the district court's order in National Council of CSA
Locals o. Schweiker, above, HHS conducted a review comparing the
old functions of CSA and the new functions assumed by HHS. The
agency found that the functions of CSA had been transferred to
HHS, and that former employees of CSA were eligible for appoint-
ment to the transferred positions. Consequently, in November 1981,
HHS notified former CSA employees that they would be considered



88 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

for positions in HHS based on their retention standing and qualiui-
cations. Ultimately, HHS hired 150 of the 750 employees who had
been separated from CSA, including Mr. Rivera.

Mr. Rivera was reinstated by HHS effective February 26, 1982.
Like the other former CSA employees who had been appointed to
positions in HHS, his appointment was made retroactive to October
1, 1981, with backpay. The HHS recredited Mr. Rivera's leave ac-
count with annual leave covered by the $7,612.44 lump-sum pay-
ment he had received, and, in accordance with Federal Personnel
Manual (FPM) Letter 550-76, July 15, 1982, deducted the following
items from his $21,400 backpay award: (1) retirement contributions
which previously had been refunded to Mr. Rivera, in the amount
of $34,092; (2) payments of severance pay amounting to $20,235.60;
(3) the lump-sum leave payment in the amount of $7,612.44; and (4)
unpaid retirement contributions for the period of Mr. Rivera's sep-
aration, amounting to $1,497.96. Based on its backpay computation,
HHS determined that Mr. Rivera was indebted to the Government
for $42,038.04.

Shortly after his appointment to a position in HHS, Mr. Rivera
suffered a series of heart attacks and used most of the annual leave
which had been recredited to him. Effective November 12, 1982, Mr.
Rivera retired from Government service on account of disability.
The agency collected Mr. Rivera's last two paychecks in the respec-
tive amounts of $1,162.73 and $1,369.76, and retained a lump-sum
payment of $165.84 for his unused annual leave.

The HHS forwarded Mr. Rivera's request for waiver of his in-
debtedness for $42,038.04 to our Claims Group, with the recommen-
dation that it not be waived. Specifically, the agency states that
collection of the lump-sum leave payment paid to Mr. Rivera upon
his separation would not be against "equity" and "good conscience"
within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. 5584, since he was recredited with
annual leave covered by the lump-sum payment. Additionally,
HHS maintains that our waiver standards set forth in 4 C.F.R.

9 1.5(c) (1984) are not appropriate for application where deductions
from backpay result in a net indebtedness, since those standards
permit waiver if there is no indication that the employee knew or
should have known that he was being overpaid.

Our Claims Group questions whether waiver is appropriate in
this case, suggesting that Mr. Rivera may have known that he
would be reinstated when he withdrew his retirement contribu-
tions and received a lump-sum payment for annual leave. In this
regard, our Claims Group notes that the action in National Council
of CSA Locals u. Schweiker, cited above, was pending at the time of
Mr. Rivera's separation from CSA. Additionally, our Claims Group
questions whether HHS properly deducted refunded retirement
contributions from Mr. Rivera's backpay award.

The two issues presented for our consideration are: (1) whether
HHS properly deducted refunded retirement contributions from



Comp. Con.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 89

Mr. Rivera's backpay; and (2) whether Mr. Rivera's indebtedness
for the amount by. which deductions from backpay exceed his back-
pay award may be waived under 5 U.S.C. 5584 (1982). These
issues are addressed below.

DEDUCTION OF REFUNDED RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS
FROM BACKPAY

The Back Pay Act of 1966, as amended, 5 U.s.c. 5596 (1982), en-
titles an employee to backpay when he undergoes an unjustified or
unwarranted personnel action which results in the withdrawal or
reduction of all or part of his pay. If, as a result of the application
of section 5596, an employee is entitled to backpay, he is, "for all
purposes * * * deemed to have performed service for the agency
* * " during the period of wrongful separation. 5 U.S.C.

5596(b)(1)(B). [Italic supplied.]
Implementing regulations contained in 5 C.F.R. 550.805(a)

(1984) provide that when an appropriate authority corrects an un-
justified or unwarranted personnel action, the agency must com-
pute the employee's pay and allowances as if the personel action
had not occurred. Under 5 C.F.R. 550.805(e)(2), the agency is re-
quired to deduct from backpay, "[a]ny erroneous payments received
from the Government as a result of the unjustified or unwarranted
personnel action * * •"

The provisions of FPM Letter 550—76, July 15, 1982, explain that
the "erroneous payments" which must be deducted from backpay
under section 550.805(e)(2) include retirement annuity payments,
refunds of retirement contributions, payments of severance pay,
and lump-sum payments for annual leave. With respect to refund-
ed retirement contributions, paragraph 5b of FPM Letter 550-76
provides that:

b. Refunds of retirement contributions. The retirement law (5 U.S.C. 8342(a)) au-
thorizes the refund of an employee's retirement contributions only upon absolute
separation from the service or transfer to a position not subject to the law. There-
fore, when a refund of retirement contributions is paid to an employee based on a
separation which is subsequently found to be erroneous and is cancelled by restor-
rng the employee to duty retroactively so that there was no break in the service, the
restoration to duty removes the legal basis for the refund. A refund that was paid in
error represents a debt due the retirement fund that must be deducted from any
back pay entitlement.' '

Although our Claims Group questions the requirement in FPM
Letter 550—76 that refunded retirement contributions be deducted
from backpay, we believe that this deduction is necessary to
achieve the make-whole purposes of the Back Pay Act. As noted
previously, 5 U.S.C. 5596 provides that an employee who is retro-
actively restored to duty and awarded backpay must, "for all pur-
poses," be regarded as having performed service during the period
of the corrective action. Since the employee is regarded as never
having been separated, he may not retain retirement contributions
which, under 5 U.S.C. 8342(a), are refundable only upon separa-



90 DECISIONS OP THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

tion from the service or transfer to a position which is not covered
by the Civil Service Retirement System.

We note that the rule requiring the deduction of refunded retire-
ment contributions is consistent with principles governing deduc-
tions for lump-suinp leave payments and payments of severance
pay. Specifically, we have held that an employee who is retroac-
tively restored to duty and awarded backpay under 5 U.S.C. 5596
may not retain a lump-sum payment for annual leave, smce 5
U.S.C. 5551(a) expressly conditions payment of the lump sum on
an employee's separation from Government service. See Vincent T.
Oliver, 59 Comp. Gen. 395 (1980); Ernest E. Sargent, 57 Comp. Gen.
464 (1978). Similarly, we have held that payments of severance pay
must be offset against backpay because 5 U.S.C. 5595(bX2) author-
izes severance pay only for an employee who has been separated.
Since the employee is regarded, "for all purposes," as having per-
formed service during the period of wrongful separation, he may
not simultaneously claim the status of a "separated" employee. See
Ernest E. Sargent, 57 Comp. Gen. at 466; Sammy H. Marr, B-
178551, January 2, 1976.

Accordingly, in line with the provisions of FPM Letter 550—76,
we conclude that a refund of retirement contributions must be
offset against backpay awarded under 5 U.S.C. 5596. On this
basis, we hold that HHS properly deducted from Mr. Rivera's back-
pay the amount of retirement contributions he withdrew at the
time of his improper separation.

WAIVER OF NET INDEBTEDNESS

The provisions of FPM Letter 550—76 state that the computation
of net backpay is a three-step process. First, the agency must
deduct any outside earnings received by the employee during the
period of the unjustified or unwarranted personnel action. Second,
the agency must deduct erroneous payments the employee received
as a result of the improper personnel action. If the net amount of
backpay is insufficient to cover all deductions for erroneous pay-
ments, these payments must be deducted in the following order: (1)
retirement annuity payments; (2) refunds of retirement contribu-
tions; (3) payments of severance pay; and (4) lump-sum payments
for annual leave. Finally, the agency must deduct from backpay
"other authorized deductions," such as unpaid retirement contribu-
tions for the period of the separation, Federal and state taxes com-
puted on net backpay, and health benefits premiums, if any.

Applying the provisions of FPM Letter 550—76, Mr. Rivera's back-
pay award of $21,400 must first be reduced by refunded retirement
contributions in the amount of $34,092, resulting in a net indebted-
ness of $12,692 for those contributions. Added to that indebtedness,
in order of precedence, are deductions of $20,235.60 for payments of
severance pay, $7,612.44 for the lump-sum leave payment, and



Comp. Gen.) DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 91

$1,497.96 for retirement contributions covering the period of Mr.
Rivera's separation. These items of indebtedness are discussed
below.

Refunded Retirement Contributions
Mr. Rivera's net indebtedness for refunded retirement contribu-

tions is not subject to waiver by this Office, since 5 U.S.C. 5584
limits our waiver jurisdiction to erroneous payments of "pay or al-
lowances." A refund of an employee's own contributions to the
Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund does not constitute
"pay" or an "allowance" within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. 5584. See
4 C.F.R. 91.2 (c) and (d).

Nevertheless, Mr. Rivera may request that OPM waive his net
indebtedness for the refunded contributions. The provisions of 5
U.S.C. 8346(b), as implemented by 5 C.F.R. Part 831, authorize
OPM to waive erroneous payments from the Civil Service Retire-
ment and Disability Fund.

Severance Pay and Lump-Sum Leave Payment
Mr. Rivera's indebtedness for payments of severance pay in the

amount of $20,235.60 and the lump-sum leave payment in the
amount of $7,612.44 is appropriate for waiver consideration under 5
U.S.C. 5584, since those payments constitute "erroneous pay-
ments" within the meaning of the waiver statute. See Vincent T.
Oliver, 59 Comp. Gen. at 397; see also FPM letter 550—76, July 15,
1982. Under the authority of 5 U.S.C. 5584, this Office may waive
debts arising out of erroneous payments to Government employees
if collection "would be against equity and good conscience and not
in the best interests of the United States." However, that authority
may not be exercised if there is an indication of fault on the part of
the employee in the matter. "Fault" is considered to exist if it is
determined that the employee knew or should have known that an
error existed but failed to take corrective action. See 4 C.F.R.

91.5(c).
The HHS maintains that the conditions for waiver outlined in 4

C.F.R. 91.5(c) are not appropriate for application where deduc-
tions from backpay result in a net indebtedness because, in the
context of backpay awards, employees will "always meet the 'knew
or should have known' test" and "this result could be very costly
for the Government." However, the concerns expressed by HHS
have no bearing on an individual waiver determination since 4
C.F.R. 91.5(c) requires that such a determination be based on the
particular facts and circumstances surrounding the erroneous pay-
ment. See generally Ronnie C. Sutton and John W. McKenzie, B-
206385, December 6, 1982.

Applying the standards set forth in 5 U.S.C. 5584 and 4 C.F.R.
91.5(c) to 'this case, we find no indication that Mr. Rivera was at

fault in accepting payments of severance pay or the lump-sum pay-



92 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

ment for annual leave. Although Mr. Rivera received the lump-
sum leave payment after the National Council of CSA Locals filed
suit alleging that CSA's functions had been transferred to HHS, he
could not known that the union would prevail on the merits of the
case. Furthermore, the district court's determination in National
Council of CSA Local.s v. Schweiker, cited previously, did not order
the reinstatement of former CSA employees, but merely directed
HHS to determine whether CSA's functions had been transferred
to HHS. Even after HHS determined that a transfer of functions
had occurred, it notified former CSA employees that selection for
reemployment in the transferred positions would depend upon
their retention standing and qualifications. Ultimately, HHS rein-
stated only 150 of the 750 employees who had been separated from
CSA.

Under these circumstances, Mr. Rivera reasonably could not
have known that his separation from CSA was improper until he
was notified that he would be retroactively reinstated to one of the
positions which had been transferred to HHS. Accordingly, we hold
that repayment of the lump-sum leave payment and payments of
severance pay which Mr. Rivera received prior to the date of that
notification may be waived under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 5584.

The HHS maintains, however, that it would not be against
"equity" and "good conscience" to collect the lump-sum leave pay-
ment from Mr. Rivera because, at the time of his reinstatement, he
was recredited with annual leave covered by the lump-sum pay-
ment. We disagree. As indicated previously, the determination to
waive an erroneous payment for annual leave turns on circum-
stances surrounding the erroneous payment at the time it was
made, and not on facts existing at a later time when the payment
has been found to be erroneous and the leave recredited. Further-
more, we note that the purpose of 5 U.S.C. 5584 is to validate a
payment or benefit to which an employee is not legally entitled. If
an employee is not recredited with annual leave covered by the
lump-sum payment, but repayment of the lump sum is "waived,"
the employee is in the same position as he was prior to the
"waiver." Likewise, an employee receives no benefit if he is recred-
ited with leave and required to repay the lump-sum payment. Only
when waiver of the repayment is granted and leave recredited has
the employee received the additional, equitable benefit intended by
the waiver statute.

Accordingly, we find no basis for concluding that collection of the
lump-sum leave payment from Mr. Rivera would be consistent
with equity, good conscience, or the best interests of the United
States. Therefore, collection of the erroneous lump-sum payment
for annual leave and the payments of severance pay is waived.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 93

Unpaid Retirement Contributions
Under the Back Pay Act, an employee who is restored to duty

following an erroneous separation is deemed for all purposes to
have performed Government service during the period of the sepa-
ration, and such service is creditable for retirement purposes. See 5
U.S.C. 5596(b)(1XB); and FPM Supplement 831-1, paragraph S3-4j
(September 21, 1981). Therefore, all Federal pay that would have
been earned during the period of the separation is subject to deduc-
tions for retirement fund contributions. Even if no amount of back-
pay is due the employee because of excessive deductions, the em-
ployee must remit the appropriate amount of retirement contribu-
tions to the agency in order to receive full credit for the period of
the separation. See 5 U.S.C. 8334(c) (1982).

Accordingly, Mr. Rivera must pay retirement contributions in
the amount of $1,497.96 in order to receive credit for service during
the period of his separation. Collection of that amount may not be
waived under 5 U.S.C. 5584, since no erroneous payment of pay
has been made. 55 Comp. Gen. 48 (1975).

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, we hold that the $34,092 in retirement
contributions previously refunded to Mr. Rivera must be deducted
from his $21,400 backpay award, and that his net indebtedness of
$12,692 for those contributions may be considered for waiver by
OPM. Mr. Rivera's indebtedness for payments of severance pay
amounting to $20,235.60 and the $7,612.44 lump-sum leave payment
is waived under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 5584. Mr. Rivera must
pay $1,497.96 for retirement contributions covering the period of
his separation, and that amount is not subject to waiver.

(B—214195]

Property—Private—Damage, Loss, etc.—Personal Property—
Government Liability
Claim under the Military Personnel and Civilian Employees' Claims Act of 1964, as
amended, 31 U.S.C. 3721, for loss of Forest Service employee's personal property due
to burglary in rented Government housing at remote ranger station is cogmzable
under the statute, since housing may be viewed as "assigned" for purposes of 31
U.S.C. 3721(e).

Matter of: U.S. Forest Service—Claim under 31 U.S.C. 3721,
November 20, 1984:

Mr. W. D. Moorman, Authorized Certifying Officer, U.S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture, asked whether claims of Forest Service em-
pioyees for loss of personal property due to burglary in Govern-
ment-owned quarters rented by the employees, which occurs
through no fault of the employees, are cognizable under the provi-
sions of the Military Personnel and Civilian Employees' Claims Act



94 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

of 1964, as amended, 31 U.S.C. 3721 (formerly 31 U.S.C. 241, re-
codified by Pub. L. No. 97—258, September 13, 1982, 96 Stat. 973). As
discussed below, we think they are.

In the representative case submitted with the decision request,
personal property of a Forest Service employee residing in a Gov-
ernment-owned house within the forest in which the claimant was
employed, was stolen during a burglary. There was no employee
negligence. The Forest Service charged and deducted rent from the•
employee's salary for use of the Government-owned house. The em-
ployee's claim, based on the stolen items, was approved in the
amount of $178.99 by the Forest Service pursuant to 31 U.S.C

3721. Since the quarters were not "considered as part of the com-
pensation in fixing the salary rate" of the claimant (the signifi-
cance of this phrase will be discussed later), a question has arisen
within the Forest Service as to whether the claimed loss can be
considered to have occurred at quarters "assigned or provided in
kind" by the Government, as provided in 31 U.S.C. 3721(e).

Subsection (b) of 31 U.S.C. 3721 authorizes the head of each
agency to settle and pay claims up to $25,000 for damage to, or loss
of, personal property incident to an employee's service. In addition,
31 U.S.C. 3721(e) states:

A claim may not be allowed under this section if the personal property damage or
loss occurred at quarters occupied by the claimant in a State or the District of Co-
lumbia that were not assigned or provided in kind by the United States Government
or the District of Columbia Government.

Further, 31 U.S.C. 3721(k) provides that "settlement of a claim
under this section is final and conclusive."

It is not within the jurisdiction of our Office to render decisions
relative to the merits of a claim under 31 U.S.C. 3721. In the ab-
sence of any overall policies prescribed by the President pursuant
to 31 U.S.C. 3721(j), such claims are for consideration under the
regulations of the employing agency. B—190106, March 6, 1978.
However, it is proper for our Office to consider the threshold ques-
tion of whether a claim is properly cognizable under the statute. 58
Comp. Gen. 291 (1979).

Specifically the certifying officer requests a clarification of the
meaning of quarters "assigned or provided in kind" by the Govern-
ment. According to the submission, the question in this case arose
because of some language in one of our early decisions, 17 Comp.
Gen. 207 (1937). That decision dealt with section 3 of the Act of
March 5, 1928, 45 Stat. 193, which required that the reasonable
value of quarters furnished to civilian employees be "considered as
part of the compensation in fixing the salary rate" of the employ-
ees. The requirement to consider the value of Government-fur-
nished quarters in fixing the employee's salary rate was in lieu of
charging rent to the employee, and applied only with respect to
quarters furnished without charge to the employee. See 42 Comp.
Gen. 386 (1963). The 1928 statute was superseded in 1964 by Public



Comp. Genj DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 95

Law 88—459, 78 Stat. 557, now codified at 5 U.S.C. 5911 (1982),
which contemplates the charging of rent for the furnishing of Gov-
ernment-owned quarters to civilian employees. See B-164200, May
24, 1968. The requirement to consider the reasonable value of quar-
ters in fixing the employee's salary no longer appears in the stat-
ute—there is no longer a need for it since the employee is being
charged rent—and the 1928 statute was in fact repealed by section
8 of Public Law 88—459, 78 Stat. 558. Thus, 17 Comp. Gen. 207 and
similar decisions dealing with the 1928 statute are not relevant to
the present inquiry.

In normal usage, the term "provided in ldnd" implies the fur-
nishing of an item in lieu of a cash payment. Thus, it may be ques-
tioned whether quarters are "Provided in kind" where the employ-
ee is being charged rent. A review of the legislative history of 31
U.S.C. 3721 fails to reveal a specific reference to this situation.
However, it i& not unnecessary to further explore this point 'be-
cause, in our opinion, the quarters in this case may be viewed as
"assigned" for purposes of 31 U.S.C. 3721(e).

The origin of 31 U.S.C. 3721 is the Military Personnel Claims
Act of 1945, 59 Stat. 225. This statute, in which the term "assigned
or provided in kind" first appeared, was broadened to encompass the
civilian agencies by the Military Personnel and Civilian Employees'
Claims Act of 1964, which in turn has evolved into the present 31
U.S.C. 3721.

The scope of the "assigned or provided in kind" language was
considered in Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins. Co. u. United States, 111 F.
Supp. 899 (N.D. Cal. 1953), aff'd sub nom. Preferred Ins. Co. v.
United States, 222 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1955), cert denied, 350 U.S.
837. An Air Force B-29 aircraft had crashed near a trailer park on
an Air Force Base, causing considerable damage to personal prop-
erty of Air Force personnel who lived in the trailer park. The Air
Force paid property loss claims by its personnel under the Military
Personnel Claims Act, to the extent that the losses were not in-
sured.1

The trailer park was on Government property and was adminis-
tered and governed by Air Force regulations. The trailers were
owned by the individual members. The Air Force personnel sta-
tioned at that particular base were not required to live in the trail-
er park or on the base itself. Those who chose to live in the trailer
park were charged a fee for use of the trailer space and received a
quarters allowance in lieu of Government housing. Trailers were
parked in specific locations assigned by base personnel, and were

1 Normally, settlements under 31 U.S.C. 3721 (and its predecessor legislation)
are not subject to judicial review. The statute was relevant in the Fidelity-Phemx
case because if the claims in question were properly paid under the Military Person-
nel Claims Act, then the claimants' insurers had no subrogation claim against the
United States under the Federal Tort Claims Act, which was the holding of the
case.



96
-

DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

connected to utility lines and plumbing facilities provided and
maintained by the Air Force.

On these facts, the court found that the trailer park constituted
"assigned" quarters within the meaning of the Military Personnel
Claims Act. 111 F. Supp. at 906.

In a 1960 memorandum to one of our audit divisions (B—142446—
O.M., June 3, 1960), we considered a Navy regulation which includ-
ed a definition of "assigned quarters" based on the Fidelity-P henix
decision. We concluded that the court's interpretation of "assigned
quarters" was "not an untenable one" and that a claim paid under
the Navy regulation therefore need not be questioned.

Turning now to this case, the house in question is owned by the
Government and located at a remote ranger station within a na-
tional forest. The employee, we have been informally advised, is
not required to live in the house as a condition of employment.
However, because of the remote location of the ranger station, it
would be highly impractical not to do so. Also, as noted earlier, the
employee is charged rent for the quarters.

Applying the rationale of the Fidelity-Phenix case, we conclude
that Government-owned rental housing located at a remote ranger
station within a national forest may properly be viewed as "as-
signed" for purposes of 31 U.S.C. 3721. Accordingly, the claim of a
Forest Service employee for a personal property loss occurring at
such quarters, rented by the employee and located within the
forest at which the claimant is employed, is cognizable under the
statute and may be considered at the discretion of the agency. Set-
tlement thereof, if made in accordance with the provisions of 31
U.S.C. 3721 and any agency regulations promulgated thereunder,
would be final and conclusive. 47 Comp. Gen. 316 (1967).

[B—215237]

Agency For International Development—Advance of Funds—
Interest—As Belonging to United States v. Others
Advances in excess of immediate cash needs to a subgrantee of an assistance award
are not expenditures for grant purposes, and, under the terms of the agreement, in-
terest eaxned on these funds prior to their expenditure for allowable costs must be
paid to AID unless exempt under 31 U.S.C. 6503(a).

Interest—Grant-In-Aid Funds—Disposition of Earned Interest
Interest earned by subgrantees on loans madeas part of authorized program efforts
is program income and can be used to further program objectives.

Matter of: Agency for International Development—Interest
Earned by Subgrantees on Advanced Funding, November 20,
1984:

This decision, is in response to a request from a certifying officer
in the Office of Financial Management of the Agency for Interna-
tional Development (AID). The certifying officer requests that we



Comp. Gen.1 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 97

decide (1) whether subgrantees can retain interest earned on ad-
vances from A.T. International, a primary recipient of an assist-
ance award from AID, and (2) whether subgrantees who earn inter-
est on loans made as part of the assistance program may retain
this interest which according to the cooperative agreement is to be
added to a revolving fund for further loans or program costs.

We conclude that under the terms of the cooperative agreement
with A.T. International interest earned by a subgrantee on assist-
ance funds prior to their expenditure for allowable costs are pay-
able to AID. The interest must be deposited in the U.S. Treasury as
a miscellaneous receipt. Interest earned by subgrantees on loans
made under program authority is program income.

According to the certifying officer, AID has negotiated a new co-
operative agreement (a form of financial assistance with A.T. Inter-
national under 22 U.S.C. 2895. The purpose of the cooperative
agreement is to strengthen A.T. International's capacity .to help de-
velop appropriate technologies in developing countries. The pro-
gram is to be carried out through subprojects or subgrants entered
into with private organizations in cooperation with foreign coun-
tries. Among the methods A.T. International is authorized to use
under the cooperative agreement is to provide capital contributions
to subproject revolving accounts from which subgrantees will make
interest bearing loans in furtherance of the program objectives. Ac-
cording to the agreement this interest will be available for sub-
grant costs and relending from the revolving fund.

The first question raised by the certifying officer is basically a
request that we respond to a position taken by the AID Office of
General Counsel concerning the legal consequences of a grantee ob-
taming an advance of grant funds and immediately disbursing
them to a subgrantee. According to AID's Office of General Coun-
sel, any interest earned on grant funds held by the subgrantee in
advance of cash needs is not subject to the rule that interest
earned on grant advances is held• in trust for the United States.
The argument is based on the conclusion that there has been a dis-
bursement by the grantee. This view would apply generally to
grantee-subgrantee advances, if we understand the Office of Gener-
al Counsel's argument, and is not the result of any special program
authority peculiar to AID. Subgrantees are not required to return
interest to the United States where the grantee is a State or State
instrumentality not required to account for interest on advances
under the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act of 1968, 31 U.S.C.

6503(a).
it is a longstanding rule of this Office that interest earned by a

grantee on funds advanced by the United States belongs to the
United States rather than to the grantee and must be returned,
except as otherwise provided by law. 59 Comp. Gen. 218 (1980), 42
Comp. Gen. 289 (1962), and cases cited therein. The reason for this
rule is that statutes authorizing grant programs contemplate that



98 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

recipients shall not profit other than in the manner and to the
extent provided by law. Funds paid out to a grantee are not to be
held, but are to be applied promptly to the grant purposes. 1 Comp.
Gen. 652 (1922). Where a grantee holds advanced grant funds, he
holds them in trust for the United States and must pay any inter-
est earned on them over to the United States. 42 Comp. Gen. 289.

While we have never directly decided the question raised by the
AID Office of General Counsel, as suggested in an AID interoffice
memorandum, our decisions exempting subgrantees of States under
the States' exemption from returning interest contained in the
Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, id., have assumed that sub-
grantees would otherwise be required to pay the interest earned on
such advances to the United States. The AID General Counsel's ar-
gument rests on two difficulties with extending the trust theory to
subgrantees. First, the disbursement to the subgrantee resembles a
disbursement for grant purposes and, second, making the subgran-
tee responsible to the Government for interest is difficult since the
Government's relationship is with the grantee not the subgrantee.

The advance as a disbursement. The advance of grant funds by a
grantee to a subgrantee is not a disbursement for grant purposes as
we have used that term in our decisions. While advancing grant
funds to a subgrantee may be an authorized disbursement under a
grant, there has been no disbursement for grant purposes in the
sense that allowable grant costs have been incurred. Were the sub-
grantee simply to retain the funds in a bank account and never un-
dertake the grant purposes, the grantee would have to return these
funds to the Government because no allowable grant costs have
been incurred. Under such circumstances it would be hard to char-
acterize the financial transactions of either grantor or grantee as
being for grant purposes.

In B—192459, July 1, 1980, we set forth four characteristics of a
disbursement or expenditure for grant purposes. There we said an
expenditure for grant purposes had occurred where (1) the grantee
did not retain grant funds; (2) the grantee could not get the funds
back on demand; (3) the organization that received the funds was
independent of the grantee and not its agent, and (4) the grantee
received something in exchange for the transfer of funds.

In applying these tests to the advance here in question, we think
there are a number of important distinctions to be made. While the
grantee in this case might not have been able to literally get the
funds back from the subgrantee on demand, the subgrantee had no
claim to the funds at the time interest was earned. In other words,
it had no legally enforceable right to obtain the advance or keep
the money until it was applied to grant purposes. The original
grant does not authorize the grantee to obtain funds in advance in
order to make advances to subgrantees before they are needed by
the subgrantee. Also, unlike in the instant case, the payment in B-
192459, id., created legally enforceable rights that directly related



Comp. Genj DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 99

to carrying out the grant purpose. Since the advance itself does not
accomplish grant purposes, the grantee obtained nothing from the
sub-grantee in exchange for the advance. The grant was made
under Treasury's letter of credit regulations, Treasury Circular
1075. These regulations made this point clear. Circular 1075 re-
quires recipients of grant funds to time advances to subgrantees as
closely as possible to their "actual disbursements * * * for direct
program costs and the proportionate share of any allowable indirect
costs." [Italic supplied.] 31 C.F.R. 205.4. See provision 7A of AID's
standard grant provision. Accordingly, unless the program statute
under which the grant was made specifically authorizes such trans-
actions and this is incorporated in the grant agreement, we do not
think the advance has become a disbursement for grant purposes.

Responsibility for Interest. The treatment of interest income of
grantees has for many years been a standard grant condition. 62
Comp. Gen. 701, 706 (1983). We believe that the question raised
here is expressly answered by provision 3(a) of the AID Standard
Provisions attached to the award. This provision states:

(a) If use of the All) funds provided hereunder results in accrual of interest to the
Grantee or to any other person to whom Grantee makes such funds available in car-
rying out the purposes of the grant, the Grantee shall refund to AID an amount
equivalent to the amount of interest accrued.

Accordingly, there is no need to imply a trust relationship between
the grantee or the subgrantee for AID to recover the interest
earned by the subgrantee on the advanced funds. The grant agree-
ment expressly provides that the grantee is responsible for refund-
ing an amount equal to the amount of interest to AID.

The certifying officer says that there is a problem in AID and
A.T. International recovering the interest from subgrantees operat-
ing in currency controlled countries. The certifring officer proposes
that recoveries of interest be handled by considering the interest
earned in such circumstances as a drawdown of the award to A.T.
International. All) will make adjustments with A.T. International's
letter of credit that will permit AID to account to the Treasury for
the interest earned that must be paid into Treasury as miscellane-
ous receipts. .We have no objection to such an arrangement for re-
covering these amounts since this or similar means of recovery
seen to be contemplated in AID's standard grant conditions.

In the case of interest earned on loans made by subgrantees in
carrying out program purposes, it seems clear from the information
supplied that this is program income. The retention and use of this
interest is expressly provided for in the basic grant agreement. Sec-
tion 6, paragraph c(5)(d). As program income, it can be used as an
additional source of funds to carry out program purposes. See AID
Handbook 13, paragraph 1J, Program Income; Office of Manage-
ment and Budget Circular A-hO, Attachment D.



100 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

(B—215268]

Compensation—Prevailing Rate Employees—Wage Schedule
Adjustments-Statutory Limitation—Applicability
Supervisors of prevailing rate employees who negotiate their pay increases are sub-
ject to statutorily imposed pay limitation which applies to most prevailing rate em-
ployees. These supervisors are within the express terms of the pay increase hnuta-
tion and are not covered by the specific exclusions from the limitation. 60 Comp.
Gen. 58 (1980) is distinguished.

Matter of: Voice of America—Limitation on Pay Increase for
Radio Broadcast Technician Foremen, November 26, 1984:

The issue in this decision is whether the pay increase for Radio
Broadcast Technician Foremen may be excluded from the pay in-
crease limitation imposed by law on most prevailing rate employ.
ees. We hold that the pay increase for these supervisors is subject
to the statutorily imposed pay increase limitation even though
their subordinates negotiated higher wage increases and were ex-
cluded from the pay increase limitation.

BACKGROUND

The decision is in response to a request from William E. Carroll,
Director of Personnel, Voice of America, United States Information
Agency.

The agency request states that Radio Broadcast Technicians are
prevailing rate employees who negotiate their wages as provided
under section 9(b) of Public Law 92—392 (August 19, 1972) and sec-
tion 704 of Public Law 95—454 (October 13, 1978), 5 U.S.C. 5343
note (1982). While Public Law 92-392 established a statutory basis
for the prevailing rate system, section 9(b) of that law preserved
the provisions of negotiated contracts in effect on the date of its en-
actment, as well as the renewal, extension or modification of such
provisions. Section 704(b) of Public Law 95—454, the Civil Service
Reform Act, (5 U.S. Code 5343(b)), clarifies the rights of employees
covered by section 9(b) of Public Law 92-392 to negotiate their
wages. 58 Comp. Gen. 198 (1979).

The first-line supervisors of these employees, Radio Broadcast
Technician Foremen, are also prevailing rate employees, but as su-
pervisors they are excluded from the bargaining unit which negoti-
ates wages. Since 1981, the Foremen have had their wages set at
11.5 percent of the journeyman rate for Radio Broadcast Techni-
cians. However, by applying the statutory pay limitation to the
Foremen but not to the Technicians who negotiate their wages, the
agency has not been able to maintain the 11.5 percent difference
between the Foremen and their subordinates.

The agency asks whether the Foremen may be excluded from the
statutory pay increase limitation since their wages are directly
based on a negotiated rate which is exempt from the limitation.



Comp. Oea.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 101

The agency cites our decision in Ableidinger and Walters, 60 Comp.
Gen. 58 (1980), where we held that the supervisors of Bureau of
Reclamation employees who negotiate their wages could be paid
double overtime since the supervisors' rates were based on the ne-
gotiated rates of their subordinates. The agency states that the
pay-setting procedure for the Foremen is analogous to the one con-
sidered in our decision in Ableidinger and Walters since the Fore-
men wage rate is established directly from a negotiated pay rate; it
attempts to preserve prevailing rates in the private sector econo-
my; and it is based on a past practice which first existed' 25 years
ago.

Finally, the agency suggests that while the intent of the pay lim-
itation was to treat white collar and blue collar employees equita-
bly, it was not foreseen that application of the pay limitation would
allow the pay rates of subordinates "to reach virtual parity" with
supervisory rates, thereby causing adverse effects on morale and
recruitment for these supervisory positions.

OPINION

The agency refers to the pay increase limitation of most prevail-
ing rate employees imposed by section 101(f) of Public Law 98—151
(November 14, 1983), 97 Stat 973, which incorporated the provisions
of H.R. 4139, as passed by the House of Representatives on October
27, 1983.1 Section 616(a) of H.R. 4139 provides in part:

Sec. 616. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no part of any of the
funds appropriated for the fiscal years ending September 30, 1984, or September 30,
1985, by this Act or any other Act, may be used to pay any prevailing rate employee
described in section 5342(aX2XA) of title 5, United States Code * in an amount''S
Subsection 616(a) goes on to specify formulas for determining the
amounts payable which, in effect, limit pay adjustments for pre-
vailing rate employees to comparable adjustments for General
Schedule employees.

Both the Radio Broadcast Technicians and Foremen are consid-
ered prevailing rate employees as described in 5 U.S.C.

5342(a)(2)(A) as follows:
An individual employed in or under an agency in a recognized trade or craft, or

other skilled mechanical craft, or in an unskilled, semiskilled, or skilled manual
labor occupation, and any other individual, including a foreman and a supervisor, in
a position having trade, craft, or laboring experience and knowledge as the para-
mount requirement ' * *

Thus, both the Technicians and the Foremen are covered by the
terms of subsection 616(a) of H.R. 4139.

'We note that this pay increase limitation language is substantially the same in
section 202 of Public Law 98—270, 98 Stat. 158, April 18, 1984 (fiscal year 1984), (5
U.S. Code 5305 note), and in section 101(j) of Public Law 98—473, October 12, 1984
(fiscal year 1985).



102 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

Section 616 than makes two exceptions to the pay increase liini-
tation imposed by subsection 616(a). The first exception is con-
tained in subsection 616(b) as follows:

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 9(b) of Public Law 92-392 or section
704(b) of Public Law 95—454, the provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall
apply (in such manner as the Office of Personnel Management shall prescribe) to
any prevailing rate employee to whom such section 9(b) applies, except that the pro-
uisions of subsection (a) may not apply to any increase in a wage schedule or rate
which is required by the terms of a contract entered into before October 1, 198S.
[Italic supplied.]

This exception removes the Technicians from the limitation since,
according to the agency, their salary increases are required by the
terms of a contract entered into before October 1, 1983. On the
other hand, the Foremen are not covered by the contract and,
therefore, are not subject to the subsection 6 16(b) exception.

The second exception is contained in subsection 616(g) of H.R.
4139 as follows:

(g) Notwithstanding the limitations imposed on prevailing rate pay pursuant to
subsection (a) of this section, such limitations shall not apply to wage adjustments
for prevailing rate supervisors provided by the supervisory pay plan published in
the Federal Register on March 30, 1983 (48 Fed. Reg. 13384).

The agency advises that the Foremen are not covered by the cited
supervisory pay plan; thus the subsection 616(g) exception likewise
does not apply to them.

In essence, therefore, the Foremen are subject to the pay in-
crease limitation by the express terms of subsection 616(a) of H.R.
4139, and they are not covered by either of the exceptions to that
limitation. We do not believe that our decision in Ableidinger and
Walters, cited previously, provides a basis for removing the Fore-
men from the limitation.

Ableidinger and Walters concerned a statutory provision, 5
U.S.C. 5544 (1982), which limits overtime compensation for pre-
va.iling wage employees to one and one-half the basic rate. In an
earlier decision we had held that, notwithstanding 5 U.S.C. 5544,
prevailing rate employees could negotiate double overtime pay pur-
suant to section 9(b) of Public Law 92—392 and section 704(b) of
Public Law 95-454. See 58 Comp. Gen. 198 (1979). We also had al-
lowed double overtime pay for many years even though it was not
based on negotiation under sections 9(b) and 704(b). See 59 Cornp.
Gen. 583 (1980). Ableidinger and Walters extended these decisions
to approve double overtime for certain prevailing rate foremen who
had received double overtime for 20 years and whose basic pay was
tied to the rates negotiated by the employees they supervised.
While these foremen were not subject to sections 9(b) and 704(b),
we concluded:

Since the broad purpose of section 9(b) and section 704(b) was to preserve pre-ex-
isting prevailing rate practices, and since there is no sound basis for distinguishin
the foremen's situation from that presented in 59 Comp. Gen. 583, supra, we hol
that the payment of double time for overtime to the foremen ' * * is proper. *

60 Comp. Gen. 58, at 60.



Comp. Genj DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 103

The considerations underlying our decision in Ableidinger and
Walters do not apply in the face of the clear terms of the statutory
pay increase limitation here involved. As noted previously, section
616 of H.R. 4139 expresses quite specifically both the basic coverage
of the limitation and the exceptions to it. The limitation applies by
its terms to the Radio Broadcast Technicians and the exceptions do
not.

Moreover, subsection 616(b) of H.R. 4139 states that
"[n]otwithstanding the provisions of section 9(b) of Public Law 92-
392 or section 704(b) of Public Law 95—454," the limitation applies
to any prevailing rate employees to whom section 9(b) applies
except as inconsistent with contracts entered into before October 1,
1983. Thus, the basic approach of the limitation is to cover section
9(b) employees along with other prevailing rate employees. In view
of this, the analogy to section 9(b) and section 704(b) relied on in
Ableidinger and Walters is unavailing here.

Accordingly, we find no basis to exclude the Radio Broadcast
Technician Foremen from the statutory pay increase limitation.

(B—213909]

Foreign Aid Programs—Grant Agreements With Foreign
Governments—Interest Earned on Grant Funds—Retention—
United States v. Foreign Government
The United States cannot recover interest earned by local and provincial elements
of the Egyptian Government on grant funds awarded by the Agency for Internation-
al Development (AID) to the Government of Egypt in the Basic Village Services
Project (BVSP). Since the statutory provision under which the BVSP was funded
contains broad program authority and since the stated purpose of the grant was to
support Egypt's policy of decentralizing authority for development activities, we be-
lieve that the disbursement of the grant funds by the Egyptian Government to the
lower governmental levels was a legitimate and proper purpose of the grant enti-
tling them to retain interest earned on the grant funds.

Matter of: Agency for International Development—Interest
Earned on Grant Funds by Foreign Government, November
28, 1984:'

FACTS

This decision is in response to a request from the Inspector Gen-
eral (IG) of the Agency for International Development (AID) for a
legal opinion from our Office as to whether the United States can
recover interest earned by a foreign government on AID grant
funds. The IG's specific question concerns interest earned by local
and provincial elements of the Egyptian Government on grant
funds awarded by AID to the Government of Egypt in the Basic
Village Services Project (BVSP) in the 1981 fiscal year.' For the

'The submission we received from the IG also raised questions about the interest
earned by the host government in two other grant programs—Development Decen-



104 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

reasons set forth hereafter, it is our view that the interest was
earned after the grant funds were applied to a legitimate grant
purpose and therefore cannot be recovered by the United States.

The BVSP was authorized on August 28, 1980, pursuant to sec-
tion 532 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, 22
U.S.C. 2346a. Under the terms of the grant, AID agreed to pro-
vide $20 million to the Arab Republic of Egypt to assist that coun-
try in implementing the BVSP. Article 2 of the Grant Agreement
describes the purposes of the BVSP as follows:

The Project * consists of technical and capital assistance for the design, man-
ageznent and construction of basic village services in Egypt in support of the policy
of the Grantee to decentralize authority for development activities. It will focus on
improving and expanding a continuing capacity in governorates and villages to
plan, manage, finance, implement and maintain locally chosen and constructed
rural infrastructure projects. The project will finance technical advisory services,
training and research and evaluation. In addition it will finance the construction of
locally selected infrastructure projects. *

Under the terms of the grant agreement, and its annexes, AID
deposits funds in the account of the organization for the Recon-
struction and Development of the Egyptian Village (ORDEV) after
annual implementation plans are approved for each of the desig-
nated governorates (or provinces). ORDEV then allocates the funds
to the governorates for approved subprojects. Each governorate in
turn disburses the funds to the appropriate village council which
makes payments to contractors as the projects are being completed.

An audit report on the BVSP, .dated April 29, 1982, issued by
AID's Regional IG in Cairo, indicated that as of December 31, 1981,
AID has disbursed approximately $31 million in BVSP grant funds
to ORDEV. More importantly, the audit found that as of that date
the governorates and village councils participating in the Project
had earned over $1 million in interest on the BVSP grant funds by
depositing them in special interest-bearing accounts at the gover-
norate and village levels. The audit report took the position that
the BVSP Grant Agreement "requires" that interest earned on
grant funds in the governorate and village accounts be returned to
An) by the Egyptian Government. This consideration was based
primarily on section D(2)(e) of the Grant Agreement's Standard
Provisions Annex which reads as follows:

Any interest or other earnings on Grant funds disbursed by A.LD. to the grantee
under this Agreement prior to the authorized use of such funds for the Project will
be returned to A..LD. in US. Dollars by the Grantee.

In response to the recommendation contained in the audit report
that AID recover all of the interest that was earned by the gover-
norates and village councils, AID's General Counsel took the posi-
tion, in a memorandum dated June 6, 1983, that once the grant
funds had been disbursed by ORDEV to the special accounts of go-

tralization and the Agriculture Cooperative Marketing Project. However, the IG's
office subsequently agreed informally to limit the scope of the inquiry to the BVSP
only.



Coup. Genj DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 105

vernorates and village councils "they are deemed to have been dis-
bursed for an 'authorized use' under the Grant." Accordingly, the
General Counsel concluded that the interest earned on the grant
funds at these lower governmental levels were not subject to
refund under the grant agreement.

In light of the continuing dispute between AID's IG and General
Counsel, the IG submitted the question to our Office for our legal
opinion. The IG's submission states that under the so-called "aug-
mentation rule," which provides that an agency may not increase
or augment its appropriation from outside sources without specific
statutory authority, interest earned by a grantee on funds ad-
vanced by the United States must be accounted for as funds belong-
ing to the United States. Therefore, the IG concludes that such
funds must be recovered and deposited in the Treasury as miscella-
neous receipts. The IG rejects the General Counsel's view that dis-
bursements to the special account of governorates and village coun-
cils constitute an "authorized use" of the grant fund. In this re-
spect, the IG summarized the position of his office as follows:

The "augmentation rule" discourages the accumulation of U.S. Treasury funds in
grantee accounts by requiring a return of any interest earned to the U.S. Govern-
ment. However, in certain instances AID has allowed an exemption from this rule
by defining the beginning of a project's "authorized use" of funds as being from the
establishment of grant fund accounts for the purpose of AID-financed projects.
Project funds were then transferred from the grant accounts to interest bearing
host gcvernment time deposit conduit accounts for long periods prior to use for
project purposes. By defining these host government conduit accounts as a legal
method of earning interest on AID grant funds, since they were set up after the
point of "authorized use of funds" had been established, millions of dollars of inter-
est earned by the conduit accounts are lost to the U.S. Treasury each year. In addi-
tion, this practice can,be an incentive to delay use of U.S. funds for the purpose for
which provided and appears to be an attempt to avoid the Congressional intent of
the "augumentation rule."

The "àugumentation rule" needs to be applied to these cases to prevent the diver-
sion of foreign assistance funds to interest bearing host government bank accounts
and to prevent this easily manipulated definition from being extended to a broad
range of U.S. grant fund accounts.

ANALYSIS

Both the IG and the General Counsel agree that the determining
factor in a case of this type is whether interest was earned before
or after the grant funds were applied to an authorized grant pur-
pose. Thus, in this case the critical issue is whether the central
Eqyptian Government's disbursement of the grant funds to the
governorates and village councils constituted an authorized use of
grant funds under the specific terms of the BVSP grant and the
underlying legislation.

Ordinarily we would be reluctant to accept the premise advanced
by the General Counsel that the transfer of grant funds from a
grantee to a subgrantee, or perhaps only to a subunit of the grant-
ee2 constitutes a legitimate disbursement for grant purposes. Our

2The precise relationship between the different elements of the Egyptian Govern-
ment is unclear to us. The IG and General Counsel disputed this point as well. For



106 DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

reluctance in this respect is based on the general rule that interest
earned by a grantee on funds advanced by the United States be-
longs to the United States rather than the grantee and must be
paid to the United States, except as otherwise provided by law. 62
Comp. Gen. 701 (1983); 59 Comp. Gen. 218 (1980); 42 Comp. Gen. 289
(1962), and cases cited therein. Gra.ntees are considered to hold the
advanced funds in trust for the United States pending their appli-
cations for grant purposes, id. The rationale for this rule is that
statutes authorizing grant programs contemplate that grant funds
are to be expended only for the purposes for which they were
awarded and are not intended to be used for the profit of the grant-
ee unless expressly agreed to or authorized. Agencies do not have
the authority to agree to allow the grantee to earn and retain in-
terest on grant funds prior to their expenditure unless such author-
ity is expressly provided. See 62 Comp. Gen. 701, 702 (1983). The
major source of authority allowing retention of interest is provided
States and State instrumentalities under the Intergovernmental
Cooperation Act of 1968, 31 U.S.C. 6503(a). In this case AID does
not claim that an exception to the general rule such as the Inter-
governmental Cooperation Act provides the basis for the grantee to
retain the interest. The AID position is that the general rule is sat-
isfied because the interest was accrued in furtherance of the grant
purpose. Section 531(a)(1) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended, 22 U.S.C. 2346(a)(1), under which the BVSP was author-
ized and funded, contains very broad program authority:

The Congress recognizes that under special economic, political or security condi.
tions the national interest of the United States may require economic support for
countries or in amounts which could not be justified solely under chapter I of part I
of subchapter I of this chapter. In such cases, the President is authorized to furnish
assistance to countries and organizations on such terms and conditions as he may
determine in order to promote economic or political stability.' [Italic supplied.]

Clearly this language was intended to provide the President, and
by extension AID, with a considerable degree of discretion in the
design and implementation of grant projects so as to best accom-
plish the agency's programmatic objectives. We think that AID can
make grants under this authority for the purpose of providing
grantees or subgrantees with. experience in managing, handling,
and by implication, investing project funds, including the right to
earn and retain interest thereon. In this respect it is significant
that AID's program office which designed the grant project here in
question, and AID's General Counsel, which provides legal guid-
ance to that office, are convinced that the grant was designed and
implemented to accomplish such objectives by midcing disburse-

example, we do not know how independent the governorates and village councils are
from the central government and whether the central government had the right to
demand the grants funds be returned once they had been transferred to the gover-
norates and village councils. Based on our analysis of the case however, it was not
necessary for us to resolve this issue.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 107

ment of grant funds to the lower governmental levels—governor-
ates and village councils—a material purpose of this grant.

Our analysis of the grant agreement and supporting documenta-
tion leads us to the same conclusion reached by the General Coun-
sel. That is, we believe that disbursement of the grant funds to the
governorates and village councils- for their management was a le-
gitimate and proper purpose of this grant.

As mentioned above, the grant agreement states that the pur-
pose of the grant is to support the grantee's policy of decentralizing
authority for development activities in Egypt by focusing "on im-
proving and expanding a continuing capacity in governorates and
villages to plan, manage, finance, implement and maintain" locally
selected projects. The project description in Annex I of the grant
agreement emphasizes that the primary purpose the BVSP is "de-
centralization."

Descriptions and explanations of the purpose and objective of the
BVSP contained in the BVSP Paper, dated July 22, 1980, a docu-
ment which justifies and explains why the grant should be ap-
proved and how it would be implemented, are more specific. For
example, Annex III of the BVSP Paper contains a cable dated June
9, 1980, from the Near East Bureau of the State Department ap-
proving further development of the BVSP proposal. The cable
reads as follows:

-
S * Project purpose must stress acceleration of decentralization and increase of

- - - institutional capacity to plan, implement, monitor and fund local development ac-
tivities rather than construction of rural infrastructure. If BVS project helps cap-
italize -governorate fund, AID monitoring will be essentially concerned with evi-
dence of expenditures at governorate level and selection and implementation proce-
dures to be used at that level. * •

Similarly, the goal of the project is described in the Project Paper
(p. 4) as follows:

The goal of this project is to expand decision making capacity on the broadest pos-
sible basis, within the framework of Egyptian policy of using the decentralization
process as a means for achieving its development objectives, by providing local gov-
ernment decision-makers with experience in the allocation and utilization of re-
sources and in developing the financial and other mechanisms to carry out develop-
ment programs. Such decentralization is premised on the assumption that increased
local government responsibility for local development activities will result ina more
equitable and self sustaining development process relevant to both national and
local interests.

The grant agreement and supporting documentation is replete
with other similar references that demonstrate that the primary
purpose of the BVSP grant was to provide decision-makers at the
governorate and village council levels with experience in all as-
pects of planning and executing development projects, including
those relating to the handling, disbursement, and by implication,
investment of funds needed to finance those projects. Thus, we be-
lieve that disbursement of BVSP funds by ORDEV to the governor-
ate and subsequently to the village council levels did constitute an
"authorized use" of grant funds.



108 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

Other information in the grant agreement and supporting docu-
• mentation relating to the manner in- which the BVSP funds were
to be distributed and accounted for at each stage of the process
lends further support to our conclusions. The following explanation
of the intended funding mechanism from the BVSP Paper is espe-
cially significiant in this respect:

* * When annual implementation plans are approved for each of the designated
governorates, tJSAID will provide the equivalent of $15 million to be deposited to
the account of ORDEV at the Central Bank of Egypt ORDEV in turn will issue a
check for $5 million to each of the three governorates upon certification by the go-
vernorate that the 10% maintenance fund has been established. Each governorate
will then disburse the funds to the appropriate village councils for their approved
projects.' ' *

S S S * S S S

The cash management aspects of disbursing the entire annual allocation of $15
million up front prior to actual project implementation were carefully considered.
An incremental funding mechanism with periodic reimbursement or replenishment
was considered and rejected. The proje*t sites. and the accounting 8tations are so
widespread the financial reporting network so diffuse, the need for funds at the pro-
vincial level in terms of timing and amount so uncertain, it is imperative to have the
funds available at the nearest control point, which is the governorate. •1'1 initial es-
penditure of $15 million will be a disbursement, not an advance. Periodic reporting
from the GOE will indicate how the funds were used and will determine future allo-
cations. [Italic supplied.]

As this explanation indicates, an important aspect of the funding
mechanism was the disbursement of the funds to the lower govern-
mental levels—especially the governorates—so the funds would be
available where, when, and as needed. This explanation necessarily
implies that the grant funds would sometimes be held at the lower
governmental levels for some time until they were needed. In such
circumstances, a governorate or village council that did not keep
the funds in an interest-bearing account until they were needed
would not appear to be acting responsibly toward achieving the pri-
mary stated purpose of the grant—developing a capacity "to plan,
manage, fund, implement, and maintain" locally chosen projects.

As stated above, the primary purpose of the BVSP was to devel-
op the capacity of governorates and village councils to participate
fully in every aspect of plAnning, managing, and financing local de-
velopment projects. Accordingly, we agree with the position of the
General Counsel that the project's stated purpose would have been
diminished if the governorates and village councils were not afford-
ed full control over, and responsibifity for, the BVSP grant funds
once the funds were disbursed by ORDEV of the central govern-
ment. This necessarily includes, in our view, the right to earn and
retain interest on the funds while they were deposited in the spe-
cial governorate and village council accounts required under the
grant agreement.

As indicated above, we believe our conclusion is entirely consist-
ent with the relevant decisions of our Office. Both the General
Counsel and the IG argue that our holding in B—192459, July 1,
1980, involving a grant by the Community Services Administration



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 109

(CSA), support their conflicting positions. The CSA case involved
interest earned at two different stages of grant implementation.
The grant in that case was made by CSA to a hospital for the pur-
pose of assisting in the construction of a new hospital facility. One
"category" of interest was earned by the grantee hospital prior to
any transfer Of the grant funds. The other "category" of interest
was earned by a trustee holding grant funds in a special hospital
construction trust fund. Our decision held that while the interest
earned by the hospital prior to the transfer of grant funds to the
trustee had to be returned to the Government, citing the general
rule in such cases, the interest earned by the trustee could not be
recovered since the transfer of grant funds to the trustee was "an
expenditure or disbursement for grant purposes." We reached the
latter conclusion because the grantee had given up possession and
control of the grant funds to an independent third party, from
whom the grantee had no right to demand return of the funds and
because the grantee had received something in exchange for the
transfer of funds—the promise of new hospital construction.

In the present case, the IG maintains that his office could not
find that any of the requirements established in the CSA case
"were met in establishing the special accounts which served mainly
as conduits for the funds to pass down the U.S. Treasury down to
the project level." On the other hand, the General Counsel main-
tains that the test set forth in CSA was essentially satisfied in the
BVSP.

The issue in this case is generally the same as the one in the
CSA case—whether the transfer of funds to the governorates was a
disbursement for grant purposes. However, the analysis required to
resolve that issue is different because of the different purposes of
the two grants. If the primary purpose of the BVSP grant had been
to build or construct rural development projects—roads, water
works, canals, sanitation systems, and so on—the relevant issue
would be whether the transfer from the central government to the
governorates satisfied the requirements set forth in our CSA deci-
sion. However, as explained above, the central purpose of the
BVSP was to assist Egypt's effort to decentralize the responsibility
for planning and managing such projects from the central govern-
ment to the provincial and local governments. Therefore, under
CSA and our general rule in such cases, the test to be applied is
whether the transfer to the governorates and subsequently the vil-
lage councils was a legitimate means of accomplishing the general
grant purpose of decentralization. In our view, the grant agreement
and supporting documentation indicates that such was the case.

In accordance with the foregoing, it is our conclusion that in the
specific facts and circumstances of this case, AID has no legal basis
to attempt to recover interest earned by the governorates and vii-
lage councils on the BVSP grant funds that had been disbursed to
them. Nevertheless, in order to remove any possible doubt or ainbi-



110 DECISIONS OP THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

guity in the future we recommend that new grant agreements for
this or similar programs more clearly address the question raised
in this case. Rather than answering this question by resorting to
an analysis of the grant documents, it would be clearly preferable
to have a paragraph in these documents that clearly connects the
program purpose with the circumstances under which a grantee or
subrecipient may retain interest income.

(B—214810]

Nonappropriated Fund Activities—Transactions With
Government Agencies—Interagency Agreements—Propriety
Graduate School of Department of Agriculture, as a non-appropriated fund instru-
mentality (NAF.E), is not a proper recipient of "interagency" orders from Govern-
ment agencies for training services pursuant to the Economy Act, 31 U.S.C. 1535, or
the Government Employees Training Act, 5 U.S.C. 4104 (1982). Interagency agree-
ments are not proper vehicles for transactions between NAFIs and Government
agencies. Overrules, in part; 37 Comp. Gen. 16.

Matter of: Department of Agriculture Graduate School—
Interagency orders for training, November 29, 1984:

This is in response to a request from the Secretary of Agriculture
for a decision regarding the propriety of "interagency agreements"
under which the Graduate School of the Department of Agriculture
provides education or training services to Federal agencies on a re-
imbursable basis. As authority for these agreements, the Secretary
cites provisions of the Economy Act, 31 U.S.C. 1535, and the Gov-
ernment Employees Training Act, 5 U.S.C. 4104 (1982). As set
forth below, we conclude that neither of these statutes constitutes
authority for the agreements in question.

The Graduate School of the U.S. Department of Agriculture con-
ducts academic courses and training programs in a large number of
disciplines, ranging from Arts and Humanities to Secretarial Stud-
ies. The Graduate School is a nonprofit organization under the gen-
eral supervision of the Department of Agriculture. The Secretary
of Agriculture appoints a General Administration Board of 15
members (more than half of whom are Department of Agriculture
officials,) which functions similarly to a university board of trust-
ees. The Graduate School receives no appropriated funds, but
rather operates with funds derived from student fees and revenue
from training services. Full time employees of the Graduate School
are not Federal employees for purposes of the Federal employment
laws. Most of the instruction is conducted by independent contrac-
tors.

It is the position of the Secretary that the Graduate School con-
stitutes a nonappropriated fund instrumentality (NAFI) of the De-
partment of Agriculture. NAFIs encompass a wide range of activi-
ties and resist a general definition. They share common character-
istics in that they are associated with governmental entities, and,



Comp. Gsa.) DECISIONS OF THE COMFFROLLER GENERAL 111

to some extent, are controlled by and operated for the benefit of
those Government entities. However, the essence of a NAFI is that
it is operated with the proceeds of its activities, rather than with
appropriated funds. For purposes of this decision, we agree with
the Secretary's opinion that the Graduate School constitutes a
NAFI.

As indicated above, the Department of Agriculture cites the
Economy Act, 31 U.S.C. 1535, and the Government Employees
Training Act, 5 U.S.C. 4104 (1982), as authority for the "inter-
agency agreements" here under review. These two statutes, al-
though not interchangeable, are substantially similar in some re-
spects. The first statute authorizes reimbursable orders for goods or
services between agencies or major organizational units within
agencies. The second statute authorizes reimbursable agreements
between agencies for training services.

This Office consistently has taken the position that interagency
or intra-agency agreements are not appropriate vehicles for trans-
actions between NAFIs and Government agencies. We conclude
that this position is valid whether the transaction in question is
purportedly based on the Economy Act or the Training Act.

The leading case in this area is 58 Comp. Gen 94 (1978), wherein
we considered the propriety of procurement of services and mer-
chandise by the Army from Army-related NAFIs through the use
of "intra-Army orders." In that decision, we observed:

Although the NAFIs are recognized as being Government activities, they differ
significantly from other Governmental activities, particularly with respect to budg-
etary and appropriatioin requirements.

S * * * * * *

We believe that it is these differences, rather than the status of NAFIs as Govern-
ment instrumentalities, which must be controlling here. In all three cases, what is
involved is the transfer of moneys from the Army's appropriation accounts to the
accounts of the NAFIS over which there is no direct control either by the Congress
(through the appropriation process) or this Office (through the account settlement
authority of 31 U.S.C. 71, 74 (1970)). Thus, for all practical purposes from an appro-
priation and procurement standpoint, the obtaining of goods and services from a
NM'! is tantamount to obtaining them from non-Governmental, commercial
sources. 58 Comp. Gen. at 91-98.
Accordingly, because "obtaining goods and services from a NAFI
is tantamount to obtaining them from non-governmental commer-
cial sources," a regular purchase order rather than an intra-agency
or interagency order should be used when services are furnished by
a NAFI to an appropriated fund activity. 58 Comp. Gen. at 98-99.
See also B—199533, August 25, 1980 (Army acted improperly in pur-
chasing services from NAFI without contract or regular purchase
order processed through contracting official); B—192859, April 17,
1979 (disposition form, amounting to inter-office memorandum, is
not proper vehicle for transaction between NAFI and Army).

We have recognized that sole source procurement through a
NAFI may be permissible in certain circumstances such as when
there are "organizational or functional reasons which dictate the



112 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

impracticability of having services furnished by other than a
NAFI" or when only a NAFI can provide goods and services in "ex-
treme exigency situations." 58 Comp. Gen. at 98. However, where
such procurements are justified "appropriate sole-source justifica-
tions" and the use of regular purchase orders are required. 58
Comp. Geri. at 98—99. See B—148581, et al., September 2, 1980 (fact
that NAFI had regular supply channel and established transporta-
tion and warehouse system for items to be procured was not itself
sufficient to justify sole-source procurement). Additionally, of
course, a NAFI may compete in, and be awarded a contract under
a competitive procurement unless otherwise precluded by its char-
ter from doing so.

The Department of Agriculture cites 37 Comp. Gen. 16 (1957) in
support of its position that the Graduate School is a proper recipi-
ent of an "interagency" order. In that decision we considered a pro-
test by a disappointed bidder on a contract for laundry service ulti-
mately awarded to a NAFL The contracting officer had solicited
bids from commercial services, but then procured the services from
a NAFI on the basis of a cost comparison. We decided to take no
action on the protest. However, we did state our view that "it
would be solely a matter of administrative discretion as to whether
or not to procure the work or service from another Government
agency or instrumentality when determined that its prices are
lower than all bids received in response to a formal advertise-
ment." 37 Comp. Gen. at 18-19.

The decision in 37 Comp. Gen. 16 concerned the propriety of the
contracting officer's rejection of the submitted commercial bids.
The decision did not reach the issue of whether the procurement
from the NAFI was proper, and. whether, if proper, such procure-
ment could be done by interagency agreement. Accordingly, to the
extent our language in 37 Comp. Gen. 16 suggests a different result
than our holding in 58 Comp. Gen. 94 (1978) and similar cases, dis-
cussed above, it should not be followed.

Further, the Department of Agriculture contends that 58 Comp.
Gen. 94 can be distinguished from the instant case. The Secretary
specifically points to language in that decision where we observed:

This does not mean that Defense Department NAFIs must now compete with reg-
ular commercial contracting services. NAFIs exist to help foster the morale and wel-
fare of inilitarjr personnel and their dependents. DOD Directive 1830.2; Army Regu.
lation 230-1. Providing regular Defense Department operating activities with goods
or services is not directly related to that purpose. This is particularly so with re-
spect to the resale NAFIs such as the exchanges, which operate for the purpose of
selling goods and services primarily to military personnel and dependents; they are
not expected to sell to the "Government" itself. Thus, as a general proposition, we
would view the sale of goods and services by NAFIs to regular Governmental oper-
ating activities to be outside the scope of the NAFIs' proper functions. Accordingly,
as a general rule there should be no competition between NAFIs and commercial
sources simply because NAFIs are not in the business of supplying the Government
with its procurement needs. 58 Comp. Gen. at 98.

Agriculture infers from this paragraph that the "principle factor
leading to the conclusions [of 58 Comp. Gen. .94] is the fact that the



Comp. Gen.) DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 113

sale of goods and services to regular Governmental operating ac-
tivities is outside the scope of the authorized activities of the De-
fense non-appropriated fund instrumentalities." On the other hand,
the Secretary observes, the mission of the Graduate School specifi-
cally includes cooperation with other agencies. Accordingly, he con-
cludes that the rationale of 58 Comp. Gen. 94 is not applicable in
the instant case.

The analysis quoted above regarding the "scope of the NAFIs'
proper functions" was not the basis of our conclusion that inter-
agency agreements are not proper vehicles for transactions be-
tween NAFIs and Government agencies. That conclusion was based
on several critical differences between NAFIs and Government
agencies, including coverage under the procurement and appropria.
tion laws. 58 Comp. Gen. at 98. The analysis regarding the "scope
of the NAFIs proper function" was merely an observation that, al-
though mffitary NAFIs for some purposes were not required to
compete with commercial enterprises, it seldom would be appropri-
ate for a Government agency to purchase goods and services from
Defense NAFIs, by any procurement method, "because NAFIs are
not in the business of supplying the Government with its procure-
ment needs." 57 Comp. Gen. at 98.

We agree with the Secretary that this analysis would not be fully
applicable in the instant case, given the wide range of activities of
the Graduate School. However, our agreement in this regard indi-
cates that it is more likely that the Graduate School would be an
appropriate recipient of a sole source or competitive procurement
contract. It does not affect our conclusion that the Graduate
School, as a NAFI, is not a proper recipient of an interagency
order.

Finally, Agriculture has included in its submission an internal
Civil Service Commission memorandum dated December 13, 1978.
The memorandum concludes that there is "no legal impediment to
designation of DOA [Agriculture] as the lead agency for Federal
interagency training of auditors" under the Economy Act or the
Training Act. Further, it concludes that there is "no legal problem
with the assignment by DOA of the training responsibility to the
Graduate School." However, this memorandum is not helpful to
DOA's position in this case. As the memorandum correctly points
out, the "issue of whether the [trsining] may be assigned to the
Graduate School through DOA under section 601 of the Economy
Act without going through contracting-out procedures is subject to
the supervening authority of GAO to determine." In exercising this
authority, we have determined that trpining may not be obtained
from the Graduate School by interagency order either under the
Economy Act or under the Trpining Act.

Accordingly, it is our conclusion that neither the Economy Act,
31 U.S.C. 1534, nor the Government Employees Training Act, 5
U.S.C. 4104 (1982), constitutes authority for the Graduate School



114 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (64

to enter into "interagency agreements" with Federal agencies.
However, in view of the long-standing uncertainty in this area of
the law, this decision should be applied prospectively only, and the
termination of agreements now in effect will not be required.

(B—214131]

Officers and Employees—.Senior Executive Service—
Compensation—Aggregate Limitation—Inclusions--Bonus
Payments
Fiscal Year 1982 presidential rank awards were paid to members of the Department
of Energy Senior Executive Service on November 22, 1982, although the checks were
dated September 29, 1982. Under 5 U.S.C. 5383(b), the aggregate amount of basic
pay and awards paid to a senior executive during any fiscal year may not exceed
the annual rate for Executive Schedule, Level I, at the end of that year. For pur-
poses of establishing aggregate amounts paid during a fiscal year, an SES award
generally is considered paid on the date of the Treasury check. In this case, howev-
er, since the agency can conclusively establish the actual date the employee first
took possession of the check, the date of possession shall govern. 62 Comp. Gen. 675
distinguished.

Matter of: Elizabeth Smedley et aL—Supplemental Payments
to SES Rank Award Recipients, November 30, 1984:

This decision responds to the request of the Acting Assistant
Controller, Financial Systems and Accounting, Department of
Energy (DOE), for a decision as to whether members of the Senior
Executive Service (SES) of that agency who received two separate
payments for their awarded presidential ranks for fiscal year 1982
may retain the total amount of their award payments in view of
our decision Senior Executive Service, 62 Comp. Gen. 675 (1983). 1
For the reasons which follow, we conclude that both the original
payments and the supplemental payments may be retained by the
SES members.

According to the Acting Assistant Controller, SES members Eliz-
abeth Smedley, Percy Brewington, and Thomas Clark received ini-
tial rank award checks at the time of the Distinguished Executive
Award ceremony held at the White House on November 22, 1982.
However, these checks were dated September 29, 1982, and held in
the control of DOE until the White House ceremony. These initial
checks were for less than the $20,000 amount specified in 5 U.S.C.

4507(eX2) because that amount when combined with their respec-
tive base salaries would have resulted in aggregate amounts in
excess of $69,630 (the annual rate payable for positions in the Exec-
utive Schedule, Level I, at the end of fiscal year. 1982) in contraven-
tion of 5 U.S.C. 5383(b), which provides as follows:

In no event may the aggregate amount paid to a senior executive during any
fiscal year under sections 4507 [rank awards), 5382 [basic pay), 5384 [performance
awards), and 5948 [physicians comparability allowances] of this title exceed the

1B-212756, September 21, 1982.



Comp. Gen.} DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 115

annual rate payable for positions at level I of the Executive Schedule in effect at the
end of such fiscal year.

Effective December 18, 1982, the statutory annual salary rate
payable under Executive Schedule, Level I, was raised to $80,100.
Public Law 97—377, 129(b), December 21, 1982, 96 Stat. 1830, 1914.
Based on this increase in the Executive Level I pay ceiling, DOE
authorized supplemental rank award payments on April 5, 1983, in
the following amounts: Elizabeth Smedley—$7,701.52; Percy Brew-
ington—$4,013.84; Thomas Clark—$5,941.52.2

The crucial question for the purposes of applying the aggregate
amount limitation in 5 U.S.C. 5383(b) is when payment took place.
We answered this question in Senior Executive Service, cited above,
as follows:

* * We believe that the date of the check furnishes the most definite and cer-
tam answer to this question. That conclusion is consistent with the Prompt Pay-
ment Act, Public Law 97-177, 6, May 21, 1982, 96 Stat. 85, which provides that a
payment thereunder is deemed to be made on the date a check for the payment is
dated. 31 U.S.C. 3901(aX5).

Therefore, for purposes of establishing aggregate amounts paid during a fiscal
year under 5 U.S.C. 5383(b) a senior executive is considered paid on the date of the
Treasury check.

Since the DOE SES members who were awarded presidential
ranks received cheeks dated September 29, 1982, DOE asks whether
the decision quoted above requires the interpretation that these
SES members received the initial payment in fiscal year 1982 and
are therefore limited to the total salary ceiling of $69,630, thereby
making DOE's supplemental payments to them improper.

In Senior Executive Service, we were primarily concerned with
fixing the date of payment, for purposes of SES bonuses, where in
the regular course of business a Treasury check is scheduled for
disbursement, dated, and mailed to the intended recipient. As
shown above, we decided upon the date of the check as furnishing
the most defmite and certain answer under those circumstances.
We did not consider or decide the question of fixing the date of pay-
ment when a check is not handled in the regular course of busi-
ness. We stated, 62 Comp. Gen. at 678, that specific situations not
covered by that case should be submitted for decision.

In the present case, the Treasury checks to the three executives
were not handled in the regular course of business. Instead, they
were dated on September 29, 1982, and delivered to the DOE,
whose officials retained custody of the checks for almost 2 months.
The checks were not delivered to the employees until November 22,
1982. Where, as here, there is no dispute that the checks were held
in the control of the employing agency, the date of the check is not
controlling. In this situation the date of payment for purposes of 5
U.S.C. 5383(b) is the date the checks were delivered to the rank

2We note that all amounts required for the presidential rank awards, including
the supplemental payments, would be charged to fiscal year 1982 appropriations
even though some or all of such amounts are paid in fiscal year 1983. See, e.g., 54
Comp. Gen. 472, 476 (1974).



116 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [64

award recipients. The decision Senior Executive Service is distin-
guished on the facts.

It is also significant to note that the amounts of the presidential
rank awards involved in this case are specific statutory entitle-
ments as set forth in 5 U.S.C. 4507(eX2), which provides as fol-
lows:

Receipt by a career appointee of the rank of Distinguished Executive entitles the
individual to a lump-sum payment of $20,000, which shall be in addition to the basic
pay under section 5382 of this title or any award paid under section 5384 of this
title.

This specific statutory entitlement of $20,000 for Distinguished Ex-
ecutives is limited only by the pay cap established by 5 U.S.C.

5383(b) which is set forth above. Therefore, as was recognized in
Senior Executive Service, for presidential rank award recipients
under section 4507 whose initial payment was reduced because of
the pay ceiling of 5 U.S.C. 5383(b), an agency is required to make
a supplemental payment so that the senior executive receives the
full mount of the $20,000 statutory entitlement under section
4507(e)(2), limited only by the new Executive Level I pay ceiling of
$80,100. We note that this conclusion is consistent with advice
given to agency directors of personnel by memorandum dated
March 15, 1988, from the Office of Personnel Management.

Accordingly, we conclude that the three DOE presidential rank
award recipients were paid their initial award payments in fiscal
year 1983, on the date the checks were given to them. Therefore,
the supplemental award payments made to them later in fiscal
year 1983 were properly made, subject only to the aggregate salary
limitation for fiscal year 1983 of $80,100.

U.S. GOVERNNT PRINTING OFFICE 1985 0 — 466633


